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123 W. Ny«i Lane, Suite 246 - -

: Carson City, Nevada 89706 0818
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SI

RE: 66873

October 24, 2000

' : Intermduntaih Pipeline, LTD '
P. 0. Box 2790

1 Reno, NV 89505-2790 M " -

' Ladies, and Qentlemen: <

1 1 . * * ^ ' * * f 1 1 Sl, ! 1 , > > < ' '
Application No. 66875 for permission ,to appropriate water - was filed jri the < Divisioti' of ">\ '

• Water Resources on October l'6|300Qy.ift.tHe; namp of hitennountain -Pipeiirfc,. L/£D ;by::3P>raghtX..V'

, 1 October 16, 2000; to Franklin G. Alvcrson, Ilr 1 '
, 1 ' , ' - - r l • - 1 '

: "' Please be 'advised that, in addition to the coiTCSpbndchce. and notices sent to you from iliQ. .
- Division of- Water Resources relative fto these water filings, a copy will be forwarded to Dwight 1/

" Smith as agent unless we arc otherwise instructed xby you as the owner of record;
}'-,} *''VW ''{ ' -''r T ' ' '* . V.^p \ \ y'r LrW Vi- b S'-V'L'iT

_ , I ^ I , Very tody yours,
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KENNY C: GU1NN
Goircrnur '

STATE OF NEVADA R. MICHAF.C. TUHNiPSEEO, P.E,

Dircctdr .

HUGH RICO, P.E.

Slafe Engineer
MCI

: . : . ..... ...

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL. RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

123 t|/NyB Lane, Suite 246 ' v
. '

\ Carson City, Nevada 39706-0^18 . . .: :

<775) 687-4380 Fax (775) 687 6972 - : : .

. 'http«//ndwr.stale;nv.us :

November?, 2000

RE: 66873

Intermountain Pipeline, LTD.

P, O, Box 2790: . .

Reno, NV 89505-2790 .

Ladies and Gentlemen: : 	 ^ ......

Please be advised that the 1 993 Nevada Legislature passed and the G overnor signed

Into law S.B. 19 which established certain noticing requirements which must be met by any

applicant for underground water for municipal, quasi-municipal, or industr al uses for 0.5

c.f.s, or greater. The law became effective October 1, 1993. It appears that your

Application Number 66878 is subject to this law. J have enclosed a copy of 15.B.19 for your

information. The State Engineer cannot consider your application until the noticing

requirements are met. If there are no domestic wells within 2,500 feet of the well site,

please inform this office in writing. . .

If you have any questions on this matter, feel free to call me. .

. Sincerely.

Christine Thiel, P.E.
Deputy State Engineer

CT/my

Enclosures

Dwight L, Smithcc:

I 8
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Stanta Consulting !nc
950 Industrial Way

Sparks NV 09431 USA

||!§§§|f||| Tel: (775) 350-6931 Fax: (775) 358-6954
| |||S stantec.com

8

if gjfl

'\!g{A:-'

W

Stantec;V'.

:

pa November 9, 2000
|j| Project No. 80200134

Ms, Christine Thief, PE
Deputy State Engineer
NEVADA DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
123W, Nye Lane, Suite 246
Carson City, Nevada 89706-0818

ass

m
RE: Application 66873

Dear Ms, Thiet:

In reply to your letter dated November 7, 2000, there are no domestic wells within 2,500 feet of
the proposed point of diversion for Application 66873, However, an abandoned exploration-test
well related to Application 30275 exists at this proposed point of diversion.

Please Gontact me, if you have any additional questions regarding this application.

Sincerely,

STAI

/ .V' i,.

m
|C CONSULTING INC.

Dwlgnt kySmtih, PE
Senior Hydrogeologist

_ ! V ivi •pc p tC* '

Bob Marshal!, Intermountaln Pipeline, LTDcc:
itidvifAsi:

DLS:dd/rw
p:\fleoleCh\pfojeci fi[es\a(idn Job$\6100134V.vpdac9YlPmemo\App!|catlon 69673.doc
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SE ROA 1210

HUGH BICCl, P.E.
H. MICHAEI. TUFtNIPSEED, P.E,

Sfato Ehgintei'
Director

STATE OF NEVADA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

123 W. Nye Lane, Suite 246

Carson City, Nevada 89706-0818
, ' '' .y . • .:F| -M

.

Arfcfetfw AH Cot i b niftiest ! ons to .
lha State En$A(NM« Division '

\;6(W«t6f'nia0ifrce4. . ;

(775) oar-iwb . ; v

Iq j-eply infer 1G

No.
66873

myRENO GAZETTE JOURNAL

P 0 BOX 22000

RENO NV 89520

Gentlemen;

INTERMOUNTAIN PTPELINH LTD' 66873
Enclosed is notice of Application No. ..........

an underground source V . ; nl '• , ...A t~\
	i,..!.!..!!..'"!....;!.".'". IJCA pUDllSll'. UllS . DOllCv

in your paper once a week for four consecutive weekly issues, the first publication to comme ice in your first issue

after receipt of this letter. .

- ; vf:
ry for you to send to this office proof of publication

subscribed to before a Notary Public, showing the dates of tile issues of said newspaper wherein such publications

were made, and that such newspaper is a newspaper having a general circulation, and that foe affiant is the pub

lisher or manager thereof. Also send your bill, which, in accordance with the statutes, must not exceed the sum of

fifty dollars. The bill will be paid oil the first of the month following receipt of proof of pub! cation.

Kindly detach the receipt provided below and return to this office with a copy of the no ice as first published

attached thereto. If this receipt is not received within 15 days of this date it will be assumed hat you do not desire :

the publication, attd it will be sent elsewhere. . ,.

.LOlOllfolOli*.

for the waters of

; 1

ssa

• Sb^erfciy,

P.jT.
J

State Engineer.

HR/gkl

Enclosure

Nevada,M I'l (1 OOO 'Xi'l

STATE ENGINEER

Carson City, Nevada

Dear. Sin:

.for publication in ttiis paper has been received and publicationNotice of Application No,

will be made as directed.

Naiito of Taper

By

KINDLY return promptly on completion of first publication

(01 4JJO
Form A (Rev, 7-CKJ}

SE ROA 1210
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR PERMISSIONTO APPROPRIATE

THE PUBLIC WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

:MW;
s

in . :•
m

;&S.

Mp
kM;t<

t

NOV- 9 2000
t®i§

Kf n itifis

m 'Wl
8fciH i wm M» &II8m wmm ,V$ &'

ffiWSSlil

g, Notice || hereby given that on the
*' ! *' 20QQ/I' Iritermountadh P ipe1ine , Ltd

• 						1 sS . lit! ; •• 		 	§£ ' ""

M

Application No,
§ ipilifillllfiil

I s j s; I
,al mm	day/of
liiSiiitiMiii

flti#

fe||

fe^c^y ':>!"$$$£ ?i?S* *< f* Jiv^fswy ££*fiy*ia«S

!ill
«$

M
mm
**4m

State of$ s ,
iPifpi Sfpti

SSIMS? a,,v.. .. ' < ,, 3®i
-81-:-mm

m
r,j.made-application to the State Engifp— r'" ---;--- mm #

II* v, of Nevada for peiminion to appioprjate..ltllltff. jf| a,,;.1.:..
HI I- ? ® till tlf y(( Mi's^ v ' <4 ' < . /
' i of the, public waters of the Shite of Nevada. Diversion is to be made from

Ma
Si^lv J
ffiplp«

mW^mWl »-»•- • -		 -,v. ,- 					-		
1 £ mgjj ' r?"'\l;'J 1 ' 'i > ^ ' ' 1 J1'"' -i ?, ' 'i1- ' ?",'t

Sf:

St tf -J 7 r - f ^ r n i / - -f
Ah (tin^ergroufid source ^ at a point located withl$" ta.edSE!4

°XJ > ' ? rt i|iH^ ' * - 7i w V " ' % '< ,v , ^ ^ 1 r -1
rR.i^Er , MDrf/'or at a point 'from which , the .SB

< / ' . , i' ,, p! if 1 ' - mmm
I corner, 'of ^aid . Section 5 bears S.= 40 E*, a distance of 550 feet

Pt 1 wBm i," ', ! 1 'u1' 4 > m m - 1 1 , ( 1^ * 3^.^. v_« //; 1( ^ <"^>b ^ ? *" > /m / 4 J { ' V t' ^ ^ *'< ' ' ^ ' j; 1 '"'w ^ 'iv^V 9! i,"

- ' it V „ (approx 15 'piiies N; of the Reno/StCad Airport,) . Water wfi-l be, ysed'i
I' X fair. , p- ii|;>'.,t^' $! * se'5 £&&>< ih/ , '» y' h j_c/> i'VvtA p ? ft -. S^1 «V '?*'/ % 'utf

i ® ft " |tC|bdC^Cbr-v; ;r : J -; ''

' ,3'lst of eachiyear.

M
Mi

wM m
Section 5 ;

w,i>
mCfi

S-is
S;

11lii
ti

>w»

I
is i.:':ky

m
:S'M >fl l:

III%
mCm II;y.-i-'.:

M P&Mm W- 'h

tmmm HitWis :'.. S:8 rn'mmm
m-H

& 'Hmm.
.;mmm/:

;.||: ;

wt i Immmmm'MiiWi
Date oflksf :pubkcaudhlb,
; s.}! f'j .. - « i'M« s' :

Illlili
f "S r*t tl.f1t^:i!;'1

mh

3"^'.
Date of last publication...... .yi'-A-1* i-

>i$:P

Signed:

Hugh Ricci, P.E

mm

I if: hp
&
M

j'i.vf-i
State- EngineerHR/gkl

'.^r.-^T

M

»
iSf

fe 'LVC,
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jhur
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i : P:ii!
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,, Nevada		

*m\

STATE ENGINEER

Carson City, Nevada

IDear Sir:
> t.i

Notifftof Application No. in ifc-fiiifpia! .wf'll'te made as-;directed.

" Klams ofKpi'r

Join nal
Ry	 			 """	

P.EKO, NEVADA $?S20-2C5d

KINDLY RETURN PROMPTLY ON COMPLETION OF FIRST PUBLi CATION

C-> i.l.ffX-

<(i> tsti 1%
fknm A {RftV- 7-Itt)

/

SE ROA 1212
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^kSIJo£\
ft
%\

ftffOf HE*
: January s, 2001 : ' ,

Washoe County

Department of

Water Resources
4930 Energy Way

... Rend, NV 89502-4 !<>6:

Tel: (775)954-4600

Fix: (775) 954-4610 Hugh Ricci, P.E.
State .Engineer , . :

Nevada Division of Water Resources

123 W. Nye Lane, Suite 246

Carson City, NV 89706-0818 .
• * < ' v f, ~ i - l

Application 66873" ' Re:

# Dear Hugh,

Please find attached Washoe County's Protest, in duplicate, £ gainst the above

referenced application filed by Intermountain Pipeline, Ltd., along with check number

416109 in the amount of $25.00 to cover the corresponding filing fees.

Please call me at 954-4647 if you have any questions or need further information.

Sincerely,

Vahid Behmaram
Water Rights Technician Supervisor

VB:stw

Attachments

Ed Schmidt, Director, Dept. of Water Resources

JohnM, Collins, P.E., Manager, Utility Services Division
Paul C. Orphan, P.E,, Senior Utility Engineer

c:

lid Schmidt
Director

John M. Collins

Utility Services

Manager

Leonard E. Crowe, lr,

Witcr Resources

Pluming Manager

Department of

Water Resources

SE ROA 1213
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RENO NEWSPAPERS INC.
Publishers of

!

JAN 0 8 2001 JRh«)Gazette-Journal
956 KUENZU ST • P.O. BOX 22900 * RENO, NEVADA 00920 * PHONE: (77S) 768-4900

STATE ENGINEER'S OFFICE
LEGAL ADVERTISING OFFICE • (775) 788-6394

iCustomer Account # 310374
4529

PO#/ID#

$50.00Legal Ad Cost
NV Water Resources

• Attn Gloria
» 123 W Nye Lane #246

Carson City NV 89706-0818

i

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Tr> n a
87"!
so CO

Z3
STATE OF NEVADA

; ;UNTY OF WASHOE
v

Data KB I 1 JW
Warrant No, .5 i (~\ I A. .

SS. Tana Ciccotti

being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
That as the legal clerk of the RENO GAZETTE-
JOURNAL, a daily newspaper published in Reno,
Washoe County, State of Nevada, that the notice:

of application

v?4lffWP8ISRJ f
i

; the $wt«r w t
H0 16173

' Kotki ; It hAebv. (Irir )©'«'?; ft

' :.s«hj Sliii ol.NeVJU mtd( ipp'.-
: "Ibis 4 Marti' ft
: ('KiyiMfWrJWriaitirmYWfiip^

66873
M M

..myHs-'g." M.tt bflihijfiffwri:. ;1
' 4

) Swl "(WreSffitrsw AM5i

i twwiswiiB'WftyWilPWitv

pP|»iP
t Hi

Hpi
ttrt yt«, 1 „ :

PttNKMMNPfo«W

j

of which a copy is hereto attached, has been
f Jished in each regular and entire issue of said
newspaper on the following dates to wit:

Dec. 14, 21, 28, 2000
&

Jan. 4 , 2001

Signed	 '

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

/
4

Ja 2s
Rotary Public

03 niSQSyLr~	"							-			-		
SANDRA TAYLOR f

Notav^Wte-Stotoof^y^a )
\M;m/ ^iMMfRfiwidsJh WssfcaoCwfliy J

-	———~SS.SS£«J
y

SE ROA 1214
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.... .

vv

IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
mm		 yw-gy

r s l c y •

JAN 2 6 ZOO I
• . v' :

i '
) PROTEST I

)
V IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION NO. 66B73 )

FILED BY INTERMOUNTAIN PIPELINE, LTD.

) ;
ON October 16, 2000, TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC
WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA ) .

GOMES NOW Lassen County by and through* its agent, GEORG E N. BENESGH,

whose Post Office address is Post Office Box 3498, Reno, Nevada 89505, whose

occupation is an attorney, and protests the granting of Application No. 66873, filed on

October 16, 2000 by INTERMOUNTAIN PIPELINE, LTD., to appropriate underground

waters in Washoe County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following

grounds, to wit:

©

See Attached Exhibit "A"

THEREFORE: the Protestant requests that the Application be de lied and that an

Order be entered for such relief as the State Englneendeems Just and proper.

Signed:

GEORGE^. BENESCH
Agent for Protestant

P.O. Box 3498
Reno, Nevada 89505
(702) 786-5828

STATE OF NEVADA )

) ss.

COUNTY OF WASHOE )

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this 26m day of January, 2000

NOTARY PUBLIC 5^"BETTY MEURKEY
p|X Notary Public* State Nevada
Wj testes Owrfj

No: 10,2004
kii

SE ROA 1215
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• ~r . •

• : ••. . . . ..... . • EXHIBIT "A" . . :

1. There is no unappropriated water in the proposed source.

Approval of the subject application will, on information and belief, have an2

impact on flows of Long Vailey Creek and, accordingly, will adversely impact
..

existing rights.
- - -V

3.: Approval of the subject application will, on information and oeiief,

adversely impact existing water sources presently utilized by livestock and

wildlife in the forms of springs and seeps

4. Approval of the subject application is not in the public intere st as

numerous public entities, including Congress with the passage of 3,L. 101-618,

have determined that more viable sources are available to meet the municipal

needs of the area that includes the proposed place of use.

Approval of the subject application is not in the public interest, because,

on information and belief, pumping of this magnitude of groundwater when

combined with existing rights will ultimately result in a water mining situation and

long-term detrimental Impact on the aquifer.

I : •

5

I

SE ROA 1216
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liii L^C7id° $f.'M WMxi
JaMite

»s
' vr im K i s

Jflfr, KMAImJ
. DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

;, 123 W. Nye Uini\ Room 246 - '

CursoM City, Nevada 89706-0818

fe®* libfill
Mm

M m fi'¥k
MM
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SE ROA 1218

IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

FILED

JAM 3 1 2001 „
In thb Matter of Application Numbur 66B73

PilRt) by Intcrmountain Pipeline, LTD PROTEST state aansffsom

1ON October go	 ,20 00 .toAjmidpiuatbthe

Waters op underground

Washoe County	 		
- Printed of typed flame of pioteitant .

whose post office address is F.O, Box 11130. Reno. NV 89520-0027 - • _
• . Street Mo. or P.O. Box, City, State, aiuL'/ip Code

a politicol subdivision of the State of Nevada : .

October 20

Comas now _

, anil protests the granting .

	 .20 00

. to aonronriate the

whose occupation is

ofApplication Number • 66873 .filed on,

		Intci-mountain Pipeline, LTD			.

-	:	Underground - -V" 	;	„
UlLd«fcfQUrld or name sUcatrt, or utiier source

by.

Washoe		situated ip_' walem oil

County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following grounds, to wit:

Please see attacked Exhibit "A",

T

; -\'J

T

THEREFORE the prntcilant requests that tho application he ' ; " denied 	
; Dcnteii, iisueil subjectW prior rigiils.ctc, istltc cawpuybc

and that an order be entered for sttch telicfas the State Engineer deems jus) and proper

Signal ^
f:

" . " • AgewTWVijdwbjir'"- Vv V . ' ' ' 1 " a

Vnhid Bchmurum, Wn eiiRipjits Tcch Supqiviadr v
. . f 1 Printed opt ped hiine, ifagent - . . : !

Wnfili c.c County Pont, of Water Rosonrces
StrcctNo.tr P.O.lloitNo . , . >•"' ^

P.O. Pox 1 1 1 3(1 , 'Reno. 'hTV '-89520-009.7
• ' City, Siftte, and Zijj.C^cN<Ji::. W • r ' %'v :

,-Vv\' ?

Address. I

Subscribed and sworn to before nw Jiis tJ Oaoeffibsr rj . 20 OCF .1

Notify Public . .

day of

. SUZANNE T WALSH i .
Notary Public Stale of btovaito f !.
AowWrai! Recostaf a Wu)»a Couirr j ; State of		,

County of

tr

i'i ; '

•va<

Mo; W<H24-2-eXPStES jAN.23.sOC(Z | ,
hlrirfH!iNtt1f|tlfnjntlIit|U)|)N<|tH.\iA(ifflUf;t.itit<iiuu;t • .i(m|inj.uinN.ili .» V

Washoe

'S

$25 K1LINC FEE MUST ACCOMPANY PROTEST. PROT EST MUST BE.FILEDIN DUPLICATE. ;
ALL COPIES MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE,

V'

SE ROA 1218



SE ROA 1219

•v i i'

V.h

EXHIBIT "A"

Application 66873

There is no unappropriated water in the source of supply, and the proposed appropriation
threatens to prove detrimental to the public interest. i ' ; j , .

This application proposes to ;appropriate l;5cfs (1,000 acre-feet), annually. of |he ground water
' ' " resources from the Bedell Flat Hydrographic Basfn. -r- 1 ~ • .

•; >v>. j ' • 'A'X • V'Vi-'v- v.vSj ' '•
The United States Geological SUtvey, Recoimaissance Report' No", '4-3, estimates! the natural yield :
of. this basin to be 300 acre-fecEarmually. Preliminary data from .the Nevada Envision oi* Water
•Resources indicates the total' appropriation in the form of Water Rights Permits: .and Certificates,
tO'bo about 25 acre-feet annually. Furthermore, Washoe County has reviewed and approved a -

VnumBer of parcel map applications which has resulted in thei crhation of approximately 130
parcels of land with the right to drill an individual domestic well, of which 34 hlave already done ,

m so.

Therefore, the total appropriatidhs/allbcatipiis train ground Water resbtrrces in E e<lell Flht equals
287.6 acre-fcet ((130 x 2.02) + 25af .— 287.6 acre-feet), which in theor / will leave an

: unappropriated duty of 1 2.4 acre-feet remaining for new appropriations. 7 " ! ;

77 • 7 777777 ':7:7 > - . V ''77777
It should also be noted that a protested application in this basin is still peridinh a ruling by the

Nevada State Engineer.

-/•

. .. r- " '

\ •: '

SE ROA 1219



SE ROA 1220

:ji -itf ;V

RECEIPT ,| STATE OF NEVAftA if £ 1

,j , 123 V?, Nye
, Carstm City, Nevada 89706-0818 J

u* &?
'Siii

. "j f :

ris; -

, ' . -1
Duplicate

•; j .

MM
''$

mSii-i 1 , 3568%'i

SIS
:

JANUARY , 31: 2001
-;••?,

I ''idy

IS11

11
, WASHOE COtJNTY j

P'6 BOX 11130 ^ ;
;rENQ-'nV 8^S20l"V.:

is
:P;

%
11

%$
M

c?j^
!pS3

1

2;5V;-l'v|:q.OTO PILING PROT&ST : UNDER, APPLICATION NO: 66873-
]jf=K

:£ &
i®

SI 1 ui.

1 APPLICANT, INTERMOUNTAIN PIPELINE, LTD
	 r" "- 1 , " '< ' 				—"—		 —,—'=—'— ?

llll'-lfS ^ ' '

I'll
1?

1

!$rfc
U&i

^ i'ljr 'v#J£iHift. /Ylvlt • i :-<ii 'cV. r/i^i"Xl-.'

&

1If:
l-l;•^iii

?&T
•villi:

111:J>£r \-

9i 1X'O

P$
r*&

!*WHi^.
mmmmSeniittance by. .O^gK.Jfe., 4,1.6 10.9 , ,\;

:jl|1» «» 1'l** *Vrl iy | ^ ifftV«jVtittifjii 1 /«|i I tl*lltHt)>> 1

failill

1
irtt.luajlj » lV|>_*«»*(> t.iisi i »'| i i fi*|^ fjM#lilj;tj «) h1'•*$ *1)' '*? if*fi* !£iml£ ! lli'-V*VifV:( ift-itt*vfit'f*' sjw

r£ :ri'.:,"

%&&<Received payment In the. office of the: Stale
-fA

:>it

Mpycwjdi Hj,'e<?b%il

Isli 'it 1 ?1» yi5 »"

- :,'5 .:
:' r ~- ', ~

Si®

Si
w/f:

I
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SE ROA 1156

ALLEN BIAGCI
Director

TRACY TAYLOR, P.E.
State Engineer

STATE OF NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
. ; ': . 901 S; 'Stewart Street, Suite 2002 : i ,

y.y V'- . : Carson City. Nevada 89/01 : : •••;• :

February 23, 2007

Address' All Camrtlunlcalions to:
The State Engineer ; *.

DMsloii of Water Resources
Telephone (775) BB4-S800

In reply refer to

No

64977, 64978, 66400

Robert W. Marshall .

Naiiette Marshall - '

Intcrmountaiii Pipeline Ltd.

Interruountain Water Supply Ltd.

175 Stags Leap Circle

Corrected Notice

Sparks, NV 89436-7280 :

. Certified Mail No. 71067808063000268851

The provisions of your permit(s) with the above serial riuntber(s) to appropriate waters of the State of Nevada requires

l you to file Proof of Completion of Work find Proof of Beneficial Use
1 ' •_ • .» . T" V" v.. v"1-'- • •• : '.r /. *'* '•

on or before February 11, 2007 ' * " ' ' : ' 1 '

	 Our records show that you have not filed said Proof(s) and iherefi
to cancellation.

your pcnnit(s) is/arc in poor standing and subject ;

. Unless the legally required Proofs) or affidavit requesting ah extension of time in which to tic said Proofijs) for good
cause shown is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of the date of this final certified notice,

your permit will be cancelled. ; ' ; : . • . ' ' '

ore

. . . . . Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office < if any address change,

' Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest . .

address of record, arid hot to earlier addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Sincerely, •

State Engineer .

rr/dr

Enclosure(s): Proof of Completion of Work forma, Proof ofBeneficial Use forms and Extension of Time forms

Pec for filing Proof of Complelion - $10
Fee for fi I log Proofof Benefit lal Use - $50
Pee for filing 'Request for Extension of Time - $ 1 00

FINAL NOTICE

Address all communications to the State Engineer, Division of Water Resources

SE ROA 1156Docket 73933   Document 2018-05400
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SE ROA 1158

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S.Stewart Street

' . . 2nd Floor V , ' " . .

Carson City, NV 89701

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD

175 STAGS LEAP C1R

SPARKS NV 89436-7282

Check No. Receipt # : . .Payment Method

m
1313 211499 ;Check

AmountDate Item Description

2/26/2007 APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UN I)ER

PERMIT NO 66400

100.00Extension of Time

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978 AND 66400

Received by: Sue Cox(
Total $100.00

SE ROA 1158



SE ROA 1159

ALLEN DIAGGI TRACY TAYLOR, ILIl.
StAti- EngineerDirector

STATE OF NEVADA "/A'AAa'
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

: ..... i .... ... . . '

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701

. V -Alt' - v: : MfefcteLimgoy ,
Address All Communication to

the State Ivngincer, Division ' '

: of Water Resource? , ;

March 6, 2007
V

Telephone (775) CH4-28()0 or
I -800-992-0900 x 2400

(Ii Nevada Only) T

In reply refer to.' 64977, 64978 Ulld 66400

Intormoimtain Water Supply, Ltd.

175 Stags Leap Circle

>; Sparks, Nevada 89436-7280
.- ' • - i " ' • ' • . '

This is to inform you that Application for Extension of Time has seen granted to

February 1 1, 2008 for filing of the Proof of Beneficial Use.

This is to inform you that Application for Extension of Time has been granted to .

February 11, 2008 with the provision that no further extensions will be grantee for filing of the

Proof of Completion except for good cause shown as provided under NTS 533.390 anil

533.410;

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's..

Office of any addrfess change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used b> the applicant or

. agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record, and not to earlier

addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs ot lerwise.

Sincerely,

jg-— K:
A

Jason King, P.E.

Deputy State Engineer

JK/ef

cc: Robert Marshall

SE ROA 1159



SE ROA 1160

TRACY TAYLOR, P. G,

. " Slate Engineer v-
ALLEN BIAGGI

. Director ; !

. STATE OF NEVADA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES " ' Address All Communications to:
' . Tho Siate Engineer

. Division of Watnr FtosourCas

Tolophono (775) 684-2600

90 1 S . Stewart Street, Suite 2002
Carson City, Nevada 89701' in reply refer to :

' ' No. '

February 15, 2008

V 64977, 64978, 66400

Intel-mountain Water Supply, Ltd

Robert Marshall & Nanette Marshall

175 Stags Leap Circle

Sparks, NV 89436-7280
Certified Mail No. 7 1067808063000344593

- The provisions of. your permits) with tiie ubove serial number(s) to appropriate waters of the State of Nevada requires

you to file Proof of Completion of Work & IVonf of Beneficial Use

on or before February 11, 2008

•< . :

9

Our records show that you have not filed said Proof(s) and therefore your permit(s) is/are In toor standing and subject

to cancellation. . . . i

^ Unless the legally required Proof(s) or affidavit requesting ah extension of time in which to file said Proof(s) for good

cause shown Is/ore received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of the date of t lis final certified notice,

. your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office <f any address change,

Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the requited legal notices will be sent to the latest

address of record, and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise, .

Sincerely,

9 .1

State Engineer

TT/dr

Enclosure(s): Proof of Completion of Work form and Proof of Beneficial Use form

Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $10

Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial "Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time - $ 1 00
FINAL NOTICE

Address all communications to the State Engineer, Division of Water Resource)

SE ROA 1160
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SE ROA 1162

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

\ ; v--;

( .

.

INTKRMOUNTALN WATER SUPPLY LTD

175 STAGS LEAP OR

SPARKS NV 89436-7282

- :

1 .

; •:

. v •

Payment Method - Check No. Receipt#

1376 222776Check

DescriptionItemDale Amount . .

i 1 ' i > * i ' . i' * 1 1 1 1

2/27/2008 Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER

PERMIT NO 66400

100.00

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978 AND 66400

Received by: Sue Cox ,

Ac Total $100.00

SE ROA 1162



SE ROA 1163

•••

TRACY TAYLOR; P.E.

: , I'tatc Engineer : '
Al.i.BN RIAGG1

Director

'Irr A A >.' STATE OF NEVADA; ' A // D'
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AMD NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901. S, Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701

http://water.nv;gov .....
'. '	Address VII Communication to;

Ihe Slal Engineer, Division : .

of Wider Resources , '

March 3, 2008

: Telephor c (775) 684-2800 or -

" . l -800-992-0900 x-2400
(In Nevada Only)

. Inlcrmountain Water Supply, l.td.

Robert W. Marshall

1 75 Stags Leap Circle

Sparks, Nevada 8943 6-7280 ^ ...

RE: Permits 64977, 64978 and 66400

This is to inform you that Application for Extension of Time has been granted to .

February 11, 2009 for filing of the Proof of Beneficial Use.

. This is to inform you that Application for Extension of Time has teen granted to

February 11, 2009 with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for filing of the

Proof of Completion except for good cause shown as provided under NRS 533.390 and

533.410. ' " ' . V/ ' V " ' '

. Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's

Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or

agent, (he required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record, and not to earlier

addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs ott erwise.

Sincerely,

//>

<?
Jason King, P.E.

Deputy State Engineer

JK/ef

Enclosure: Important Notice: "Future Application for Extension of Time Filings"

SE ROA 1163



SE ROA 1164

: i"'.

State of Nevada Division of Water Resources

: Ditiinao^ (aw \InfiAA on/1 Y^Knnnii nf. A rlftwofio :

in regards to permit number ...See Attached List.. . 				: (Check applicable item.)

[XV
'. ' ' . , ' " • ' ' . ' - ' ' 1 . • " . t . i _ _ j _ • . - - . . - - . 1 1 *. , % •

Please add my name to the mailing list and send copies ofall correspondence to the adt ress below:

(Fill in NEW ADDRESS information only/) ' A'' A'V,: /

V

(Fill in NEW ADDRESS and OLD ADDRESS information.)

NEW ADDRESS
v

'' «...

NAME: Gregory M. BUveu j v

FIRM: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants

@ ADDRESS: 9480 Double Diamond Parkway. Suite 200

CITY, STATE, ZIP: Reno. NV 89521

TELEPHONE: (775)352-7800

:

~~P"'

• •- ; A* :
Ijfcl.il.ln.'l'l 1 I ' ' I II m.Tf. i i I '

• ' 'rr. f*n
—-CO

L. -
I

OLD ADDRESS
• TO

C;:-

-S -fT
,Ti"- 	.'...Q

C" ho .
NAME:

FIRM:

ADDRESS:

CITY, STATE, ZIP: _

TELEPHONE: _ W III 1 1 Ml Mn

I am the:

[Xj Individual named above. (Complete signature below only.)

[ ] Agent or representative. (Complete the signature, name, and address below.)

This ibrm accurately reflects the mailing address for the permit holder or other individi al identified above.

SIGNATURE;

NAME: Gregory tvOily

ADDRESS: 9480 DohWe Diamond Parkway. Suite 200

CITY, STATE, ZIP: Reno. NY 89521

SE ROA 1164
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*'!
;

Permit/Application

64977

64978

MJH8T
72700

73428

73429

73430

74327

o\

rn
i f

m rftm

?!' cn
I

-T3

9 c, -c
4 *

CP
i~; ro

SE ROA 1165



SE ROA 1166

1^L
APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIMEtate oiiNiS®fic£

BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF I IE

Owner of Record Intcfrnountain Water Supply, Ltd,

_FILED TO APPROWTATR/CHANGETHji WATERfJ OF . V - ' ; .iIN 'tm MATTER OF PERMIT No. 66400

Underground '

nils APPLICATION IS RESPBCTTUrTr SUOMiri'ED. v . .. . .. •; •

A- •' : Comes now Robert W. Marshall - ' .the Agent V : y '"A
. . FetbOu Si^ugXppfTMlmir . ' . ; . . Pcniultcc or Agciil • . . .

who aftcrbemg duly swom and answering to the best of their knowledge the following questions in compliance wit! th&fgqui£c#tents as set forth in
the permit terms; ' /v^'. \ ' :. ;'A\; 'A ' ; • . . . . : / . Tti /Hi..- ••••'{>. '

' " '* ^ ' " * *' '* • ' ' . " ' ' , ' ^t ' " .* .*'! ' '

1. Does this permit have liiultiple owners? PI YES f»?l NO (Cheek the Appropriate Box) * *.'•••••' .c3 .
. :s*.' " v; • j ; ' '• ;H-n 4 N ' '

2. .'if "YES" on question Bo.--! i? checked, is this request for an oxtension of time submitted on behalf ofall the owncrs?4 vP

; yes . NO (Check thu Appropriate Box) -f.rf;A (.j " . .. ; . r . : - : it. A. f. /..An, vAAjA v "

If"NO" on question No, 2 is checked, on whose, behalf is this extension being filed? , ' ' I- :A/'

d. How much time is needed, to construct (he works ofdiversion or place the water to beneficial use? 4-5 years	 ' ( 		

5, What is the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year? $240,000.00 ± Total to date? $2,4 30,000.00 ±

	within which to comply With the provisions

-4^

6. The permittee requests an extension of time for 1 year
. : . TMot lo Mcetd 1 year) . ' " "

for fdinv the Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use
. . 6 .. 	 	

7. Describe progress made during the lost year and explain in detaii why this request for art extension of time is being submitted (See instructions on
back. Use additional pages Ifnecessary): . ..... : .

;urrent

<f " '

A >

Signed . ,

Address 625 Onyo Way
		1 iafcTOmte"

or A'geni*

JLZSubscribed and sworn to before mc this

vtAfrvcj 			

	 	 	

Notary Public in and for the County of InJ A.<> -g-

	

	

j_day of

fa-b Sparks, NV 89441
			—CinCRfflirzipToiBM r

Phone 775-425-1161

c-tnai!
. . -rrr

State of MM 	hi	 	

KATWVN8O0VW0N
NctnryPtijde.St*h»olNtWi<u

/ppcrtwntflioadfdin

. *	

V:3D - it-My commission expires _

muhmMw

NoUry Stamp or Seal keqaked

$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME.
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT.

Bfvluri ll/r/07

P>\#
eW

SE ROA 1166
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State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

V:; 901: S;;St£lwart
2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

> •

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD

175 STAGS LEAP CIR

SPARKS NV 89436-7282

: '

"V

. v •

; n>':
—

Payment Method ;v .

Check ...

Receipt #'• ' Check No. ' :

1413 . 232863

Dafe Description AmountItem '

100,002/19/2009 Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER

PERMIT NO 66400 • i

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037,

73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327

«>

Received bytSue Cox
Total $100.00

SE ROA 1167



SE ROA 1168

STATE OF NEVADA
allen biagoi

. : ! Dtnxtar '.JIM GIDBONS
C/iuL'nior

: ' TRACY TAY1-OK, P.G.
'State'Enfflneer' ,

1 rl

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(77S) 684-2800 • Fax (778) 684-2811

. • J, httpi//water,nv(gov . . ;

February 25, 2009 ;

Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd,

175 Stags Leap Circle

Sparks, NV 89436 L

RE: 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430 and 74327

j

granted to February 11. 2010 for filing of the Proof of Beneficial Est (permits

73428. 73429, 73430. 743271 oulv.

; This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Thru has been

granted to February 11. 20t0 with the provision that no further extensions will

be granted for filing of the Proof of Completion of Work (all permits) and

Proof of Beneficial Use (66400. 64977 and 64978 only), except for good cause

shown as provided under NRS 533.390 and 533.410.

Please be advised that five permittee is responsible for notifying the State

Engineer's Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses

are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the

latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written

notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact

Sam Monteleone at (775) 684-2800.

!

Sincerely,

t "

Gloria Lash

Administrative Assistant III

cc: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants

R, Michael Turnipseed

SE ROA 1168
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BEFORE THE STATE ENGINF.EROF THE STATR OF NEVADA \ r"1""""1 '. 1

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

, • i

Owner of Record Intcrmouniain Wate^Suppiy.Ltd. , , . . ...V,	. . ' ... ['H^fRS Office i
'' ' ' V- ' • ; V- """ " '

66400 FILED TO APPROPRIATE'CHANCIT! THE WATERS OF
:—. '. 1 • . -W . \'-\ .

• • • : •' '

v (Name ofstream, lake, spring, underground or oilier source)

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED. ' " ; : : ^

: .. : Gomes now Robert W. Marshall , »lhc : V

IN THE: MATTER OF PERMIT NO.

Underground

A gont

i'cnhilt :e or Agent

who after being duly sworn and nnswerlng to the best of their knowledge die following questions in compiiance with the requirements as set forth in

the permit terras; " . ' " ' • •' •" " •' ' ' . .

I. Does this permit have multiple owners? . 1—1 ' es 	liJ No (Check the. appropriate box) :

(. 2. If "Yes" on question 1 is checked, is this requestfor anektensioii of time submitted on behalfof all the owners? : •'

: : v„, I : . : ,. ... tbi): . ,, .:;K . .. " ; i
.*

3. If "No" on question 2 is checked, on whose behalf is this extension being filed?

. : .. .. vv . . . a
ytF . 4. How much time is needed to construct the works ofdiversion or place the water to beneficial use? 4 - 5 Year s_

'5. What is the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year? S16,407.38 Total to dste? S2,506,400.00±
' - ' 1 . - . ...... ^ . * . ; . - ... I " - - . . - . ' . -

6. The permittee requests an extension of time for 1 year " within which to comply wit i the provisions for filing the

(Not

Proof of Completion and Proofbf Beneficial Use. . : r : '
" .... -i . . . . ' • 1 ,

. . — ' (Proofofcompletion of work anil/or Proofofbeneficial use)

year)icei

7. Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail whythis request for an extension of time is lieing submitted (See instructions on
hack. Use additionalpages ifrte.ixssory):

: . Worked with Washoe County, staff on water availability, conducted continual monitoring, worked with.. h ydrojogists : addressed legal issues,
, Economic conditions have,continued .to deteriorate eliminating all current demand for waterin the North Valley; .

t

- • r •• . . . •

7f.3^'
Signed

-ij
Pi :rmitlee or Agent *

Y K-&
Str Address otPO Box

Subscribed and awom to before me this ... \Lf) day of . Address. 625 Onyo Way

hkL 10 Sparks, NV 89441D 20
_>

City, Scale, ZIP Code .

SmI. 	 	 	 r. 	

Signature nf KnUiry Public Rcquirad

G.

Phone 775-425-1161ricu

'xrsan E-mailNotary Public in and for the County of

r® mi
iggmssastiss!

Notsry Stair p or Seal Required

MVState of

My commission expires cJ lJO^L | 5

\J^f
$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSI

' A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT
ON OF TIME

Revised 07/09 - ext of lime

SE ROA 1169
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State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD
625 ONYO WAY

SPANISH SPRINGS NV 89441

Receipt#Payment Method Check No.

243515 :Check 1428

DescriptionItem AmountDate
iKilMin'mnl'ml'ii

2/16/2010 APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDERExtension of Time 100.00

PERMIT NO 66400

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428,

73429, 73430 AND 74327

EFFECTIVE JULY 01, 2009, FEES WILL

INCREASE, PLEASE VISIT THE

DIVISION'S WEBSITE AT water.nv.gov

FOR A LIST OF THE NEW FEE
SCHEDULE

Received by :Suc Cox c;	

Total $100.00

SE ROA 1170
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STATE OF NEVADA
JIM GIBBONS

' Governor .
; A LLEN :BIAGO I

. Director

TRACY TAYLOR, P.E.

Slate Engineer

_ i-

iff •
tH'l A ' I ill, rO "" •'
IWW;:vi vw. Jls i xF1 wrtv if

•-/

i '* •. /V

DEPARTMENT of conservation and natural resources

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(77S) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

http;//water.nv.gov

••••

V",: .-"V--'-

. ' '•
. v

March 4. 2010

Intel mountain Water Supply, Ltd.

175 Stags Leap Circic ,

Sparks, Nevada 89436-7280

RE: Permits 64977, 64978 and 66400

This is to inform yon that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to
February 11, 2011. with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for filing of the
Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown, as provided
under NRS 533.390 and 533.410.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's .
Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or .
agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record, and not to earlier .
addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise,

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please cpntact Sam E,
10ft . Monteleonc at (775) 684-2800,

Sincerely,

Erica Fagan

Administrative Assistant

cc: Robert W. Marshall

TEC Civil Engineering Consultants

Rev. 12/2008

SE ROA 1171



SE ROA 1172

" Brian gANDOVAL • LEO DROZDOFl?

Director,

. JASON KING, P.E,

State Engineer

C:-
Governor .

. : :

. - -

STATE OF NEVADA

3

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Coram City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 •Fax (775) 684-2811

(800) 992-0900

(In Novnda Only)

http://water.nv.Kov

FINAL NOTICEFINAL NOTICE February 17, 2011

W Robert W.Marshall

Inlermountaln Water Supply

625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

Certified Mall No, 71067808063000455497

Re: Final Notice for Permit 64977, 64978 & 66400

The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State of Nevada require you to

file a Proof of Completion of Work & Proof of Beneficial Use on or before February 11, 2011,

v. - .. Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is n danger of

. cancellation unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of time along with the appropriate tiling fee(s)

with which to file the required proof)s) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer with n thirty (30) days of

the date of this fmal certified notice, . . .

Per NRS 533,410, if the required proof or extension of time is not received with: n thirty (30) days

after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address .

change, Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the requir ed legal notices will be

sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notificat on from the applicant

or agent directs otherwise.

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684-2800,

r 1 .

dr

cc: TEC

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $50

Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension ofTime - $100

SE ROA 1172
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: i'"" -'
-BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF TIIE STATE OF NEVADA!	

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 	
; FEB 2 5 2011

FILED•

Owner ofRecord lutennouiitnin Water Supply,.Ltd.
		

STATE ENGINEER'S OFFICE
66400 FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE THE WATM10 01 : ; - ;		—

——	 		•—•	—	 —	 -	 ~	 ' " — -		 	—:	 		 —

(Name ofstream, lake, spring, underground or other source) '

. IN THE MATfER OF PERMIT NO.

. Underground \

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

. . . Comics now Robert W. Marshall ... ' • . ' ' . '
' • • 		 I' ' ' — " >» I nil....,— l.'n ! III I 			 	 '>,»-,* ,'.L* .1'

. ..		,. 			 ... .. ... , 		 Permittee or Agent
who after bcitig duly sworrt atid answering io the best of their ten otv ledge the following questions in compliance ,viib tltc requirements as set forth in

. the permit terms; ° • . . " . , . . " • • ' . ' ... : —i ^

1. Does this permit have multiple owners? CH Yea 0 No (Check the appropriate box) m 7^
m , m

2. If "Yes" on question 1

Yes

heckcri, is this request for an extension of time submitted on behalfof all the owners? 1

' ' (Check the appropriate box)

3, If "No" on qhestioh 2ischeckftd,,on whose behalf is this extension being filed'?

-2L
•o

tsc

.: § : cn rn
• - j"T l ' ' '' ' ' '

?; 3 <
roo

-TV - " '"O ' V
Sfi Y).14. How much time is needed to construct the works ofdiversion or place the water to beneficial use? Ten (10) years

5. What is the expenditure oh the project under this permit? Last year? $2,663.00

6. The permittee requests an extension of time for i year

e~

Total to dt te? S2,5 1 4,280 ± .
i- :

within which to comply wit t the provisions for filing the

(Not to exceed t year)

Proof <>f Completion and Pro of ofBeneficial Use

(Proofof completion ofwork and/or Proofof beneficial use)

7, Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request for an extension of time is icing submitted (See instructions on
back Use additional pages ifnecessary): .

Worked with potential water buyer on due diligence; conducted continual monitoring, worked with hydrologisfc ; addressed legal issues. Economic

conditions have continued to deteriorate eliminating all current demand for water in the North Valleys.

pfL / j/J
vZ,t,s r

peMttic or Agent ' ' r
Signed

Subscribed and sworn to before mo this day of Address 625 0nyoWay
Stree Address or PO Box

V
i

,20 JJ Sparks, NV 89441

City, State, ZIP Code

fi
Phono 775-425-1161[	 ceaaHtUrLi	\J t, 1	s»<.wm w.tJV ,

| Signature of Notary Public Required

Notary Public in and for the County of CjCUPSOfl

State of

My eommiesion expires

IW5

E-mail

jBeoo6atsoG09»oipoi

J jJOY G. ELWOOO
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATU OF MtVADA

1 N0.67-3947-S M'Appt Jufy i6> 2511xSuly i titheaaccc
Notary Stsmb or Seal Required

$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT

Revised 07/09 - ex I of time

SE ROA 1173



SE ROA 1174

•••.- '

State of Nevada - Divisioii of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

INTERMOU1SITAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD

625 ONYO WAY

SPANISH SPRINGS NV 89441

' Receipt#;Check No.Payment Method
: V

256089Check 1437

Date Item Description Amount

2/25/2011 Extension ofTime APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER

PERMIT NO 66400

100,00

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037,

. 73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327

i

Received by;Sue Cox

Total $100.00

SE ROA 1174
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STATE OP NEVADA
\ LEO DROZDOFR

Director	

' JASON KING, P.K.
' ' Stole Engineer :

. Hiian Sandoval -

. ' . ; Governor .
Tjps

*3
•J

•j.

DEPARTMENT of conservation and natural resources
. i .

901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

v, , 'j"..:,' Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250 ' '
(775) 684-2800 • Tak (775) 684-2811

; http: //watcr.nv.gov ; , "

March 10, 2011 . V. . :

. . . Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd >

625 Onyo Way - ... ' .
; Sparks, NV 89441 . V ' .

PERMITS 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037, 73428 through 73430 artd 74327

This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to
February 11, 2012, with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for filing of the
Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as provided

under NRS 533.380, 533.390 and 533.410. : ; . .

RE:

. Piease.be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's
Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant
or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record apd not to earlier

addresses unless proper, written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise. .

. Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact me at (775)
684-2835 or smonteleone@water.nv.aov, :

Sincerely,

Sam Monteleone
Staff I Associate Engineer

SEM/ml

TEC Civil Engineering
Turnipseed Engineering

c:

Rev. 2/2011

SE ROA 1175
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BRIAN' SANDOVAL " ' LEO DROZDOFF

' ' , • Director .

JASON KIND", P, E.
State Engineer

Governor

STATE OF NEVADA

\rWBiM
jhl

!

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES**! •

DIVISION OP WATER RESOURCES

901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

(800)992-0900

. {In Nevada Only)

http://wnter.nv.gov

^ FINAL NOTICE FINAL NOTICEFebruary 16, 2012

Intermountain Water Supply

Robert W. Marshall

625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

Certified Mail No, 71067808063000489379
I -M -- '
— :Kif ... ,,

Re: Final Notice for Permit 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430, and 74327

The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State ofNevada require you to

file a Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use on or before February 11 , 2012.

Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is in danger of

cancellation unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of time along with the appropriate filing fee(s)
with which to file the required proofis) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of

the date of this final certified notice.

Per NRS 533.410, if the required proof or extension of time is not received within thirty (30) days

after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address

change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the require 1 legal notices will be

sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant

or agent directs otherwise. .

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684- ?800.

sm

cc: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (email)
Michael Tumipseed

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proofof Completion - $50

Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time - $100

SE ROA 1176
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£---S *' V.\'

ii wm
FEB 21 %APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Owner of Record Intermounlain Water Supply, Ltd. . / .... '
_ -,p 1 		 I" 11 ^ I - . 		 I I ' .1 r/1' i"	'	 I ;] II II I nil ll TTll^Vl •	I.'"' r Il !'' ' ' ..IN	- 1 1 1. 1 1 ''i |i i * im \ ^ ' | 'i ^ l| I I 'll|l | '

- ' ' •. *- . . . . . . ... . . . .

TN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. . 66400 ' ,, FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE THli WATERS OF
: 		—- '• V • , ;. •' •'

Underground • / : : : . ; • : : ,vf ,
ill .——11 		 .1 		 •	 M... ii 	' i 	 	 ^ ii i i ' ,1 ii 	 ii, 	-		 i—l - ' i i|niw

J (Nome ofBircaiii, kVc, spring, imdciground of other source) , •

this application is respectfully Submitted.;

Comes now Robert W. Marshall -

STAT! ENQlNtatt OWO

f.V.'

: ' . -

• Agent '
' P

Permit ee or Agent
.J..-.' f - , . ... . ... ...

jlianceWith the requirements as set forth ill.
the permit terms: : ' . ' ' .. '. .

1. Does this permit have multiple owners? as E No ' (Check the appropriate box)

2. If "Yes" On question 1 is checked, is this request for an extension of time submitted on behalf of ail the owners?

, Yes . No. . •.V /

(Check, the appropriate box)
-v.'.-.. ... -•y' :.

'' J

:

.

4. How much time is needed to construe ears

5. - What is the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year? $6,005.00 Total to date? $2,526,622.00

6. The permittee requests an extension of time for 1 year

' : . ' .. . •
ProofofCompletion and Proofof Beneficial Use

	 	 within which to comply with the provi
(Not to exceed 1 year) '

for filing thestons

(I'rodf of completion of work atid/orProof of beneficial use)
' 'i " "

7. Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request for an extension of time is wing submitted (See instructions on
back, Use adtlitional pages ifnecessary):

Worked with potential water buyer on due diligence; conducted continual monitoring, worked with hydtolbg stsj addressed legal and tax issues,
performed maintenance work on test wells. Economic conditions have continued to deteriorate eliminating ill current demand for water in the
North Valleys. 	

Signed

PtnmttS^rApa
3D-t")Subscribed ond sworn to before me this Ql day of ' . Address . 625 OnyoWay

. - "i . . >

SparkSyNV 89441

rn
j ' 		 /i .It

i ^ - mfe h 20 iX
Cllk.St^ZIft&aie ^

W 3 N

W

\

JLAvjiA- Co-%£
	Sm*' "l" I II > , ^-1 I 1 1 1 1 )! II Ii I ii ' 1 1 n " ii

Signolure of Notary Puhlib Required

Phone 775-425-1161 rnQ

." o3 en
o1 voNotary Public in and for the County of Qjj(S(}/\ Gl

Is) PDft kl

E-mail
_trs

" 'H SUSAN cox ! i
HQ?W PUBLIC )

8TATC OF NEVADA
MyjAppL e*p- Apr. 1*, 2rt13 j

State of

U dU zjS Np.Oj^My commission expires
|pO|l

Notary Stani p or Seal Required

$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PER HIT

Revised 07/09 - ext o f II me

SE ROA 1177
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•••-

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resou rces

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

ROBERT MARSHALL

625 ONYO WAY

SPARKS NV 89441

Check No.Payment Method Receipt#

Check. 10506 . . 266347

Date item Description Amount

2/21/2012 Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER-

PERMIT NO 66400

100,00C.N

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037,

73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327

Received by:Sue Cox

Total $100.00

SE ROA 1178
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I.EO DROZDOFF "
Diredor : '

' JASON KINO, P,E.
, State Engineer

; LJ1A1U ur UClVAiyn

. Brian Sandoval •

Governor . .
,lr -I

m

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

httoi//water,nv.gov

February .27, 2012 :

Intermountain Water Supply
Robert W. Marshall

625 Onyo Way .
Sparks, NV 89441

RE: PERMIT 64977, 64978 and 66400

This Is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to
February 11, 2013 with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for filing of the
Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as provided

under NRS 533.380, 533.390 and 533.410,

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the state Engineer's
Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant

or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record snd not to earlier
addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact me at (775)

684-2835 or smonteleone@water,nv.oov.

Sincerely,

Sam Monteleone

Water Resource Specialist 1
SEM/mt

c: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (via email)

Rev. 9/2011

SE ROA 1179
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JIM GIBBONS : ' AT.LEN B1ACOI

; : , director .

TRACY TAYLOR
: State Engineer

Governor -

STATE OF NEVADA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCE S

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002 : ; ^

: . Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250 . : ' . /' - . ;
(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-281 1

. Iittp;//water.nv.g<!v V — -v/

' ' February 13'\ 2013FINAL NOTICE F NAL NOTICE

Intcrniountain Water Supply ,

Robert W. Marshall .

625 Onyo Way ;

Sparks, NV 89441

Certified Mail No. 71067808063000519076

Re: Final Notice for Permlt(s) 64977, 64978, 66400,7 3428 through 73430, and 74327

. The provisions of your above referenced permit(s) to appropriate waters of the State of Nevada

required you to file a Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use on or before February ll,h,
2013.

' / Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is in danger of
cancellation unless the proof($) or an application for an extension of time along with the appropriate filing

fee(s) with which to file the required proof(s) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within .

thirty (30) days of the date of this final certified notice.

Per NRS 533.410, if the required proof or extension of time is not received > ithin thirty (30)

days of the date of this letter your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engine sr's Office of any

address change, Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required
legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unit ss proper written

notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Applications for extension of time and all necessary supplemental forms ar; located on our
website at http://water.nv, gov/forms, If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our

office at (775) 684-2800,

kp

cc; TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (email)

Turnipseed Engineering, LLC (email)

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for filing Proof of Completion - S 1 0
Fee for filing Proof of' Completion - $50 - effective 7/1/2009 AB480

Fee for filing Proofof Beneficial Use - $50

Fee for filing Request for Extension ofTime - $ 100 Rev. 5/2009

SE ROA 1180
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BEFORE TI IE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVAD/
.... • •

, ..

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

FILEI

FEB 1 9 2013.

Owner of Record Intermountala Water Supply, Ltd, : '
j ' , ' ifivrmfcM'* I r* .ll.lif irn " I I	A		 			 ji^hini' CI '

: : , IN.THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. 66400 FILED TO APPROPR1ATOCHANC.E THE WATERS OF

Underground __ • ; ; . "

-

8TATI tNGINtai CPWCi- v.

(Narnc oi'strcam, lake, spring, uidergtound or othor source)

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.
, . . -X-. ,j . i ; /y:.- ' .. !

Comes now , Robert W. Marshall Agent ' . ;

; Permittee or Agent ~

and answering to the best of their knowledge the following questions in compliance with the requirements as set forth in

... . . . ^ .

ultfplc owners? I	I ^ cs Ld ™ (Check the appropriate box) ' '

the

who after being duly sworn

the permit terms:

1 . Does this permit have' multiple owners?

2. If "Yes" on question 1 is fcheck«3; is this request for an extension of time submitted on behalf of all the owncl s?

G~l Tel:- No , (Check the appropriate box) ':v

If "No" on question 2 is ehctked, on whose behalf is this extension being filed?

-	LI	I	ll	Lid	I_! "il.	!_ .. .. '.j...'. ' •

.3.

L_

4. How much time is needed to construct the works ofdiversion or place the water, to beneficial use? Ton (10) wears'

5. What is ihe expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year? $8,153,50

6. The pennitlec requests an extension of time for 1 year

• ' (Not lo exceed I year)

' Proof of Compleiion arid ProofofBeneficial U 	

' 1 . ' ' (Proof ofcompletion of work Srid/or Pibofofbeneficial Use)

7. Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request foi: an extensions ftime is reitig submitted (See instructions on
hack. Use additional pages Ifnecessary): : .'

V' The economy has not improved at all this past year. There is no growth occutring in this area, We have coutinied maintenance of the Project, We
had to oppose a PUCN staff effort to nullify a favorable PUCN order on our UEPA application. After briefing and oral argument, we were

successful. We have continued monitoring activities with Interflow Hydrology with continuous flow reco ding meters, We have drastically

rcduccdthc price of the Project and have been actively working with two 'interested buyer-user groups, dneii cal group and one group located in
Southern California; The outcome of the election does not bode well for the economy. ; . x

Total to dkte? $2,534,775.00

within which to comply wim the provisions for filing the

* i.•":.V. ' . .

Permitiee or Agent " 1
. Sieoed

State of Nevada

, County of Washoe Address . 625 Onyo Way
Strcc t Address or t'O Box

4 Sparks, NV 89441,2013

Ciy.Stai^iPgSle

rn ^ :;o

S — o
-\£>	

m 5 <

Phone 775-425-1161by Robert W. Marshall

E-mail
m

niMWrtWtUWW

KATHY 8OUVIH0N
Notary Pu«lc - State ol N«*«£ - o

IW (Wca«Wh'llW^C«i*h' ^
/ No OB-7839-2 - Espirat My :
		N^^roT^tRoootrcd

/

Si^taTurdot Notary PublioRcijuired

$100 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT
Revised 05/12 - ext of timo

$
SE ROA 1181
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State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources
' ' V ' 0 ' ' '

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701
V'1

INTERMOUNTALN WATER SUPPLY LTD

625 0NY0 WAY

SPANISH SPRINGS NV 89441

;

' • •.

, Receipt#Gheck No.Payment Method' . . • - .
. \

-4-

1.457Check 275707

i
AmountDescriptionDate Item

Extension of Time2/19/2013 100.00APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER

PERMIT NO 66400

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037,

73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327

At
\

Received by:Sue Cox
Total $100.00

SE ROA 1182
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STATE OF NEVADA
LEO DR02D0FF

Director. .

Brian Sandoval

Governor . :
of

JASON KING, P.E.
State Engineer

/W

:• .
; ' / . '

4
DEPARTMENT OS" CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
: 901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002 ' "

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 « Fax (775) 684-2811

. . . , http://wator.nv.gov V- . . . : ;
: ! March 1, 2013 :r;

- V* ' 	

; ; Intermountaln Water Supply
Robert W. Marshall

625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

1 . ' . : : • . - - --- • ; lAv'-i. 1 "

RE: PERMITS 64977, 64978 and 66400

: : This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has b *en granted to
February 11. 2014 with the provision that no further extensions will be grantee for fiiing of the
Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as provided
under NRS 533.380, 533.390 and 533.410.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for. notifying the State Engineer's
Office of any address change, Furthermore, when multiple addressee are used by the applicant .
or agent, the required iega) notices will be sent to the latest address of record aftd not to earlier
addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

. Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact me at (775)
684-2842 or smcdaniei.water.nv.oov, :

Sincerely,

b

Shannon McDaniel

Water Resource Specialist 1
SM/mt

C: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (via email)

Rev. 9/2011

SE ROA 1183
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BRIAN SANDOVAL

Gowrnor .

LEO DROZDOFF : .
1 ;; Dtrcclor

' JASON KINO. f\K.
' . . Stcdc Eiiijhwc.r .

STATE OF NEVADA

.

mwpm

m

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

(800)992-0900

. (In Nevada Only) .

http://wflter.nv.gov 	

February 13, 2014 FINAL NOTICEFINAL NOTICE

Intermountain Water Supply
Robert VV. Marshall

625 Onyo Way .

Sparks, NV 89441

Certified Mail No. 71067808063000552158

Re: Final Notice for Permit 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430, and 74327

The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State of Nevada require you to

file a Proof of Beneficial Use on or before February 11, 2014.

. Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) and your permit is in danger of
, cancellation unless the proof(s) or an application for an extension of time along with the appropriate filing fee(s)

. with which to file the required proof(s) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of

the date of this final certified notice. . . ..

Per NRS 533.390 aniPor 533.410, if the required proof or extension of time is nol received within
thirty (30) days after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address
change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the require 1 legal notices will be
sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant
or agent directs otherwise,

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684- 1800,

jw

cc: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (email)

Schedule of Fees;

Fee for filing Proof of Completion - $60
Fee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $60
Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time - $120

SE ROA 1184
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. BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

-MM.mti

. APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION.OF TIME

Owner of Record. jntermountairi Water Supply, Ltd.
7-FEeTMw

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NO. . . 66400 . . FILED TO APPROPRIATE/CHANGE THE WATERS OF

	 STATE ENGINEER'S OFF/CK I
ai" 1 **giaa imii.-JL— f '

dergroundun

(Nameofsiream, lake, spring, underground nr other source)

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

, the Agent ' ' '

I'ermitte Tor Agent ' ' A- ' "
who after being duly sworn and answering to lite best of their knowledge the following questions in corhpliuheo w ilh the requirements' as set forth in
the permit terms:

Comes now. . Robert W. Marshall '

1. Does this permit have multiple owners? D ^CS: 0 (Check the appropriate box) .

2. If "Yes" on question I la checked, is this request for tin extension of time submitted on behalf of all the owners ?

" ' 0 Yes .. , Q] No . . . • _ (Chech the appropriate box) : - -V c •

1 If "No"- oh question 2 Is checked, on whose behalf is this extension being filed?

9 liiii'..

4, How much time is needed to construct the works of diversion or place (he water to beneficial use? Ten (10) yt ara ,

5. What is the expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year? . $17,034.00 -- ; Total to dat :? S2,550,649.00

within which to comply with the provisions for filing the6. Tite permittee requests an extension of time for . ! year • . ... . ..

(Not to exceed t year)

proof of completion and proof of beneficial use

• : (Proof ofcompletion ofwork and/or Proofofbeneficial use) .. .

7. Describe progress made during the last year and explain in detail why this request for an extension of time is b< tng submitted (See instructions on
back, Use additional pages Ifnecessary): " ' . 1

The economy has not improved at all (his past year. There is ho growth occurring in the area of beneficial use, Ve have continued maintenance of

the project. We have continued monitoring activities with interflow Hydrology with continuous Flow recording meters. We have drnsticaiiy
. reduced the price ofthe Project and have been actively working with a publicagency to purchase the project,

-1

. Signed
State of Nevada

County of Washoe

, Permittee 0C/)getit)2i J,.:.,
V ,7. ' . -,'i*
r'\ ~n , n

' ' 		 	 			 ' 	 	

Street Address onflO B^y '

"CiqfsSte.Ztl^fde

Address 625 0nyoWay

o
Sparks, NV 8941 1 %Subscribed and sworn to before me on February 18, 2014

	

•"*305Phone (775)425-1161by Robert W. Marshall , , lf-^,

cp R? O
CTF

E-mail -n
Cj

mtuiwwwi n i t mnwimH'ii't'tutwww«

C7jw KATHY SOUVfRDN
fiV Notary Publlo • Slata o' Navada
jw itppcinifflWtflatwdedlnWssiiotCMty
'* No: QB-763S-Z » Expitw duly SO, 2618 1

htHhlilMtHI " '"rt M Nil (II I M+ltl » llwHMhW kit » Wrl WttfMl«MI

f.V.

\ Signature tff Notary Pub He Required
Notary Stamp sr Seal Required

$120 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT

ARevised 07/13 • cxtjipp

y

' .11i_ kJ

SE ROA 1185
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1 •:

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD
625 ONYO WAY

SPARKS NV 89441

Payment Method . Chech No. Receipt #

Check 1483 286433

ate Item Description Amount

2/19/2014 Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER

PERMIT NO. 66400

120.00
:

COVERS EXT NO'S 64977, 64978, 66400, 67037,
73428, 73429, 73430 AND 74327

;

Receiver) RytCatherine Orpilia

Total $120.00

SE ROA 1186
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"• •i-." -* .

STATE OF NEVADA
LEO ilROZDOPF

' ' Director

: JASON KING, F'.E. :
. State Engineer

IUUAN SANDOVAL -

. Gouamor
Flfs

yfiPfiH
VV

ares

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURC ES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

http://watcr.nv.go_y

; ... . March 14,2014

. :

Intennountain Water Supply
Robert W; Marshall

W 625 0nyoWay . .
Sparks, NV 8944!

Permits 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430 and 74327RE:

: This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to

February 11. 2015, with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for Proof of
Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as pro\ ided under NRS

533.380,533,390 and 533.410.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's
Office of any address change, Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or
agent, the required legal notices, will be sent to the latest address of record aid not to earlier
addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact ne at (775) 684
2842 or smcdaniel@water.nv.gov.

Sincerely,

Ill-

Shannon McDaniel

Water Resource Specialist I

SM/dl

TEC Civil Engineering Consultantscc:

SE ROA 1187
1
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: BRIAN SANDOVAL .. . LEO DROZDOEF

. Director
-

JASON ICING. F.E.
Slate Engineer

Goii'mor .

STATE OF NEVADA

St•: •

|

iP

DEPARTMENT OP CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street. Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-6250

(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-2811

(800) 692-0900
On Nevoda Only)

http: / /waternv.gov

FINAL NOTICEFebruary 13, 2015FINAL NOTICE

Intermountain Water Supply

Robert W« Marshall
625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441 	

Certified Mail No, 71067808063000585965

Re; Final Notice for Permit 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, 73429, 73430 and 74327

The provisions of your above referenced permit to appropriate waters of the State of Nevada require you to

file a Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use on or before February 11, 2015.

Our records indicate that you have not filed the required proof(s) nnd your permit is in danger of
cancellation unless the prooffs) or an application for an extension of time along with the appropriate filing fee(s)

, with which to file the required proof(s) is/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of
the date of this final certified notice.

Per NRS 533,390 and/or 533.410, if the required proof or extension of time is not received within
thirty (30) days after the mailing of this notice, your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address
change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be
sent to the latest address of record and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notificatio i from the applicant
or agent directs otherwise.

If there are any questions regarding this notice please contact our office at (775) 684-2800.

jw

cc: TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (email)- All Permits
Turnipseed Engineering, Ltd, (email)- Permits 73428, 73429 73430 and 74327 Only

Schedule of Fees:

Fee for .filing Proof of Completion - $60
pee for filing Proof of Beneficial Use - $60

Pee for filing Request for Extension of Time - $ 1 20

SE ROA 1188
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• .

:..: A/'

;*r

BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVAE|k '

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIMErCw

fit ED' '

I £{£ Ejkfci'SOFWe: Owner of Record lntermountain Water Supply, Ltd.

IN THE MA'ITER OF PERMIT NO. 66400 FILED 10 APPROPRIATE/CHANGE THE WATERS OF

underground
I I ^.i.m-14-1-111,^1.^ M k 	 yi. 	 II II I Inn. II I'r Mif^ ill , 	 	 I-*

(Name of stream, lake, spring, underground or other source)

THIS APPLICATION IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

Agetji ' • ' '

Permittee 0' Agent . ' • . .. ' .

who after being duly sworn and answering to the best of their knowledge the following questions in compliance wllh the requirements as set fprllt in
the permit terms;

I. Does this permit have multiple owners? CD Yes . j7] No (Check the appropriate box)

Comes now Robert W. Marshal! , the

2. If "Yes" on question 1 is chocked, Is this request for an extension oftime submitted on bchalfof all the owners?

Yes |'D No (Check the appropriate box)

3. (f "No" on question 2 is checked, on wliose behalf is this extension being filed?

d. How much time is needed to construct the works of diversion or plaoe the water to beneficial use? Ten (10) year:

Total to dato? $2,568,222.43

within which to comply with th : provisions for filing the

5. What Is (he expenditure on the project under this permit? Last year? $17,573.43

6. The permittee requests an extension oftime for 1 year

(Not to exceed 1 year)

proofofcompletion and proofof beneficial use

(Proofofcompletion ofwork and/or Proofofbeneficial use)

7. Describe progress made during the last ycer and explain in detail why this request for an extension oftime is being submitted (See instructions on
back. Use additional pages {fnecessary); -

The economy lias not improved at all this past year. There is no growth occurring in liie area ofbeneficial use. We bnvo continued maintenance of
the project by installing new caps on artesian flows to prevent wasto. We have continued monitoring activities with Interflow Hydrology with
continuous flow recording meters on the surface water. We have drastically reduced the price of the Project and have been actively working with
potential investors to finance or purchase the project.

Signed
State ofNevada

County of Washoe

Pcrmf Itaor Agerit (.o I

	 ^
Street Ad litis or I'O.ftox )')')

P
City, Slpte, ZFPCtXji 3 ' J'A

£
if}

	 £> T? '
	 		 	 I		 nil. I —		*	miit.Myi	 miMi-i.*

-tt ro

Address 625 Onyo Way

~X;Sparks, NV 89411Subscribed and sworn to before me on February 19, 2015

A,
by Robert W. Marshall Phone (775)425-1161

E-inall

v KATHY SOUVIRON

(ft Notary Public « State ol Nevada
hi Appointment Recorded la Washoe I owty

„ ' No; 08-7639-2 - Expiree July 30, 2016
;i(HHiHitnti.iit(trj.tiiHnHri|xmiiiNtriiiJiii«iHitmnnfJlintt tMHWHH?

Notary Stamp or Seal Required

fh
P

Signatute ofNotary Public Required

$12(1 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPAPfY THIS APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE FILED FOR EACH PERMIT A

Revised 07/13 - extjipp

^ ...

SE ROA 1189
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' . . ; . "•.. r

Division of Water Resources

ft ./ Receipt for Payment 0m,¥/X\*\IS

8 &
warns

.

1502Intermountdin Water Supply Ltd : V : t /
625 Onyo Way

Spanish Springs, NV.S9441

Check#:

Check Date: 2/19/2015

Date Received: 2/19/2015

Receipt#: 4575

Amount.. Permit #,
. ..... -

$120,00

FY Fee Type/Fee desc NotesInvoice #

Covers Ext No's
64977, 64978,
6$400, 67037, .
73428/73429, 73430
ahd 74327

2015 66400 -Extensions

Check Totai: $960.00

2/20/2015 20

SE ROA 1190
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-

.

>Iht*rMouniain
... „: . - ' .

. " - .

; 62S Oayo Wry
SptsiiA Springs, NY 894*1

(115) iir-ii6t
(77S) 42J'IJ27 FX

May 26, 2015

jrivtf vh,WJr m rfVflj ru-f

Kxisten Geddes

Chief, Hearings Section
State ofNevada Division of Water Resources

901 S, Stewart St., Suite 2002

; Carson City, NV 89701 ........

Re: Extension of Time: Permit

Dear Ms. Geddes:

In my letter of March 12, 2015 with respect to the above permit I enclosed
statements from Parsons, Behle & Latimer law firm. To clarify, none of these

statements included any of my time. These were bills I paid for time spent by firm

personnel, other than me, Most of the time was billed by Rew Gooctenow, a partner
with tire firm for appearances before the County Commission or for meetings with the
District Attorneys' Office.

I have NEVER billed any of my time to this project during the 20+ years 1 have
worked on it.

I trust this letter clarifies any questions that there may have been on this point.

Please place a copy of this letter in the file for each Intermountain Water Supply
Ltd. Permit involved in the Project, The Permit numbers include Permits 64977, 64978,

66409, 72700, ?3428, 73429, 73430, 74327, 66873, 73048, and 67037. 1 am enclosing

copies for your convenience.

. Sincerely,

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY

.obert W, Marshall, If
i J&iBy:

anager^

- -I

m E
B ro c ;

RWM/ks m

Enclosures

cc: Jason King, P.E,

zr.

rnzr. CO
r*i
m

£? <

I? s tr'
2) CD
r> ^

^ 8 27-3 6^3-62^0
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STATE OF NEVADA
LEO DROZDOKK

DirectorBRIAN SANDOVAL

Governor • V''

: JASON KINO, RE.

Staft; Engineer "

;> -

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

• v •> DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 Soutli Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carbon City, Nevada 89701-82(50
(775) 684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-281 1

: ljt.tp://wafer.nv,gov

June 4, 2015

• ;

!' '

. Robert W. Marshall

Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd
625 Onyo Way .

Sparks, Nevada 89441

Applications for Extension of Time concerning Permits 72700, 64977, 64978,

,73429, 73430 and 74327

Re:

66-

Dear Mr, Marshall:

On March 12, 2015, you responded to the request for evidence concern ng the extension
of time filed concerning Permit 72700. Given the similarity of information stated on the request
for extension of time concerning Permit 72700, and Permits 64977, 64978, 664C0, 73428, 73429,
73430 and 74327, this response applies equally to all of the listed Permits (i.e., "the Project"), .

Pursuant to NRS § 533,380(3) an application for the extension mus in all cases be
accompanied by proof and evidence of the reasonable diligence with which the applicant is
pursuing the perfection of the application, The measure of reasonable diligence is the steady
application of effort to perfect the application in a reasonably expedient and efficient manner
under ail the facts and circumstances, NRS § 533.380(6). Further, when a pro ect or integrated
system is composed of several features, work on one feature of the project or system may be
considered in finding that reasonable diligence has been shown in the development of water
rights for all features of the entire project or system. Id.

In addition, in requests for extensions on permits for municipal use on any land referred
to in NRS § 533,380{l)(b), or for any use which may be served by a county, city, town, public
water district or public water company, requests an extension of time to apply Hie water to a
beneficial use, the State Engineer shall also consider:

(a) Whether the holder has shown good cause for not having made a
complete application of the water to a beneficial use;

SE ROA 1192
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• .v-

Re: Applications for Extension of Time concerning Permits 72700, 64977, 64978, 66400,
73428, 73429, 73430 and 74327 , . - 7 . .. :

Page 2

(b) The number of parcels nnd commercial or residential units which are
contained in or planned for the land being developed or the area being served by
the county, city, town, public water district or public water company; .....

. (c) Any economic conditions which affect the- ability of the holder to
make a complete application of the water to a beneficial use; .

(d) Any delays in the development of the land or the area being served by
the county, city, town, public water district or public water company which were
caused by unanticipated natural conditions; and

(e) The period contemplated in the: . ; . 7
(1) Plan for die development of a project approved by the local

government pursuant to NRS 278.010 to 278.460, inclusive; or
(2) Plan for the development of a planned unit development

;. . ; recorded pursuant to chapter 278A of NRS, .7 . ...." . ; ..
^ if any, for completing the development of the land, • . . . ' . .-. .... '

: Your response included a written response, copies of the amendment to the Washoe
County Regional Water Management Plan to Include the North Valley Strategj . Regional Water
Planning Commission Minutes, a written Current Status of the Project, and various invoices for
legal fees, consultant and professional fees, accountant fees and secretary of state fees. I have
considered the evidence you submitted concerning the extension request and a discussion of my
opinion concerning the evidence submitted as it relates to the extension request 'ollows below.

. 1. Discussion of Amendment to the Regional Water Management Plan and Current Status of
the Project

. The Amendment to the Regional Water Management Plan to Include he North Valley
Strategy (1995-2015), which was adopted March 31, 1997, identified fo ir water supply . 1
alternatives, one of which included the Warm Springs Importation Project ("Prcject"). Although
the Project was briefly described, the Plan Amendment makes clear that the County sought to
pursue multiple projects simultaneously in order to maximize flexibility, to provide greater
competitive position among negotiations with project proponents, and to secure a reliable water
supply system beyond 2015. Therefore, it was recommended that, among other potential
projects, your Project was to be aggressively pursued and implemented as needed and merited.
Specific activities of the Regional Plan to implement the strategy included entering into
agreements with project proponents to resolve remaining implementation issues and set
performance criteria for proving viability of the projects. If the projects met the performance
criteria, completed supporting technical analysis, submitted permit applications, prepared
environmental documentation, completed preliminary engineering design, then ^he county would
initiate formal discussions with project proponents to establish potential terms o ' an agreement to
implement each project. Based on the results of these activities the County was to implement
either the Projector the Green Gulch Project, or both.

SE ROA 1193
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Re: Applications for Extension of Time concerning Permits 72700, 64977 , 64! >78, 66400,
73428, 73429,; 73430 and 74327

Page 3;

_ 	 the Project" does
identify a number- of performance criteria ; that .were carried out, including: con ormance reviews
completed by the Regional Water Planning Commission, a Record of Decision ssued on the EIS,
Special Permit issued by the County, a Utility Environmental Protection Act (UEPA) permit
issued by the Public Utility Commission, easements and rights of way were obtained and the

'
this year,

From the foregoing history it is evident that in 1997, the County contemplated the Project ias a potential water source for the North Valleys, and considered, future implementation of the
Project subject to later-met performance criteria. As you demonstrate in. you response, many
activities were carried but laying the groundwork for the Project until the eco tbmic slowdown
beginning in or around 2008. •' ' 7. \ :. 7.-/ A :

2. Discussion of invoices .

You submitted a number of invoices for attorney's fees, which your response states were
incurred from meetings with Washoe County commissioners and meetings with representatives
of the Washoe County District Attorney's Office to develop aii appropriate agreement for
Washoe County to obtain the Project' While you state that ultimately an agreement was not
reached with the County, the attorney's fees which were incurred appear to support the portions
of the Regional Water Management Plan that formal discussions between the County and you
would occur concerning the potential terms of an agreement to implement the Pnject,

As well, (he consultant fees paid to Robert Williams to draft a letter of sppport regarding
the FEIS demonstrates new efforts toward project milestones, , .... -

7 However, I find that the invoices for professional accounting and tax preparation
services, and annual Secretary of State filing fees, do not help demonstrate the s eady application
of effort to perfect the application. Rather, invoices for professional accounting and tax
preparation services, annual Secretary of State filing fees are indicative of revolving
administrative fees incurred by Intermountatn Water Supply. .

I

t
You later clarified that the attorney's fees were incurred by Rew Goodenew, of Parsons, Rehle

& Lattimer.
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Re: ApplicationsTor Extension ofTime concerning Permits 72700, 64977, 64978, 66400,
73428/73429, 73430 and 74327 : ' ;

. Paged
-

3, , '/ y Application ofBacker, : -,7:

: . . I decline at this time to apply the anti-speculation doctrine of the Backer \ decision to deny
the extensions on the basis of speculation. I would note, however, that the applications for
extensions of time filed since 201 1 have indicated you are seeking a buyer for the project,
Inasmuch as negotiations with the County were unfruitful at the end of 2014, the inability to
secure a buyer in future requests for extensions of time will not be considerel good cause for
extensions of time. . • 'See -Colorado River Water Conservation Ditit; V, Vidter Tunnel Water Co., -
594 P,2d 566 (Colo. 1979) (articulating anti-speculation doctrine adopted by Backer, stating the
right to appropriate is for use, not merely for profit),

In considering NR.S 533.380(4). I find good cause for Granting e? tensions on the
Project permits. The area to be served is Lcmmon Valley, which has existing dt velopments with
currently little to no recharge. It is true that economic conditions have been poor in recent years
for which I have taken into consideration.

Notwithstanding that the extensions of time are being granted, please be advised that
further requests for extensions on permits comprising the Project will be closely scrutinized to .

. ensure the statutory criteria for granting extensions of time are adhered to. In t iat vein, for any .
future extensions of time filed regarding the Project, please submit evidence at the time the
request for extensions are filed, which demonstrates good cause supporting future extension
requests made pursuant to NRS 533. 380.2

You will receive confirmation of the extension dates and new proof filing dates under
separate cover. If you have any questions regarding the foregoing please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely

*

Jason Kit)g, P.E.

State Engineer

Chris Skinner, Sierra Pacific Industriescc:

This also applies to Permits 66873 and 73048 referenced in your response.
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STATE OF NEVADA
LEO DROZDOFF

. ' Director

JASON KING; P.E,

; State Engineer

BRIAN SANDOVAL ,

, Governor

MRM

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701-5250

(775} 684-2800 « Ftu* (775) 684-2811

http://water.ny.gov

June 15,2015 .

Intermountain Water Supply

Robert W, Marshall
.625 Onyo Way

Sparks, NV 89441

RE: Pcrmit(s) 64977, 64978, 66400, 73428, and 73430

This is to inform you that the Application for Extension of Time has been granted to
February 11, 2016, with the provision that no further extensions will be granted for the filing of
Proof of Completion and Proof of Beneficial Use except for good cause shown as provided' fwiiWimi 'III l.,«— mniinir ill i ' i'i 'n' '			 I 	 		 ill -,11, mil l| n ' i l , I O J

under NRS 533.380, 533.390 and 533.41 0.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineers
Office of any address change. Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or
agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest address of record aid not to earlier
addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs o herwise.

Should you have any questions regarding this notification please contact me at (775) 684-
2807.

Sincerely,

Colette Easter

Water Resource Specialist 1
CE/lr

TEC Civil Engineering Consultants (email) (All Permits)

Turnipseed Engineering, Ltd. (email) (Permits 73428 and 73430 only)

cc:
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wmvpi ®it «f iSHgS
No. 88 8 7 -8 - Date Filed IRT 1 6 2H£ . : , .

Indexed under
Well Log

"~T><TName of applicant

Basin 7 - 94Map

BEDELL FLATStream

Township ^3 A/ Range \9 Ef County WASHOE
Point of diversion S £ MA$&1/4 Section 5

Applicant INTERM0UNTA1N PIPELINE. LTD*
•""" ' ' :

Source of Water UNDERGROUND

Returned For correction Abrogated byp 75~/Z/* n , iff..Corrected application received W'f 2 ^ 	
Mapped Pfyfaft<& POO JtjggflSLyjOdSL\sMlH.Lj-Jj&p&SflL P3LL &/#[?$ md&r jhf 3 A l4
Sent for publication IVQ^ 2 9 ?flHft 	 - ' " ; ' ' "

!

Proofof publication filed J^i.t j] B 7:§St

Investigated on ground by

!Protested t.-j>t,-P.l 4y (A tffw I W a, i k t> <f Ct,u^.Ey

Pro . 0oecnAeA-, _ yo- \ <4 - o <4 <be g. gujrog f̂c^3^
Ready for action rEB 0 3 2001

. ' ' ' • • " 		.. . • ' 				 	T'""		" ' 	 . . . . 	""		
Approved ZO.pZQOU L <Z> ^

Dcoied;::' ' 'tZ~t1ifc1&!S2>
F&O0F OF

cmsiE^csasKfrr
PROOF OF

COMPLETION
PROOF OF

BENEFICIAL USE CULTURAL MAP
		 	 i ' 	 	 	 i .. . . . 	miii.mih.	

ArW 2J). fW Zo} Zc il.
fS -

Cl1l£
Bate due

1st extension
	

2nd extension

Date filed

Filed under map

asac Tr*r~~;

CERTIFICATE NO. AMOUNTISSUED

Use

=====

MM
COMPUTER
CHECK 0&& Publication

	 		 	 —->—

ADDRESS

Pemtil CertificateFile Entry

=W

5MEAD 96 SP74100
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"I;

66873Serial No.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE pitiBLIC
' WATERS OF THE STATE OFNEVADA

1:

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date of, filing- in Slate Engineer's Office

Returned to applicant for correction

		 ' "I 		 a.Hl'l 		 Ml ^ in I • , . •

v.: ••r.-. :

. -V • '

li nMfi I,;- I ii"bi,w~MM

The applicant Ihtemiountain Pineline. LTD.

of Reno '
: Oily or Town

PORox 2790
: . Street tnd No. or P.O.

' "• .*

Box No.

Nevada 89505-2790 , hereby makes application for permission to appropriate

. ...... .... • .. : : "
. the public waters of the, State of Nevada, as hereinafter stated. (If . applicant is a corporation, give date and place of

incorporation; if a copartnership or association gives names of members.! Limited Liability Company was chartered in the

Stale ofNevada.Decomhe.r31. 1997. . 	 _	.1 . .

Itttd Zip OodeNO;: >,_SU(C Q

:

'l

!
i

The source of the proposed appropriation is Underground
, Name £>r stream, take spring. underground or olher source.

.. : ; '• ' ' . . ' . .'.
2. : The amount of water applied for is 1.5 cfs. l.OOO acre-feet annually
. . One second fool equals 1)48.83 gallons per mlmite. .

1

(a) If stored in reservoir give number of acre-feet		

- 3. The water to be used for Municipal and Domestic 	
Irrigation, power, mining, Commercial, domestic or other use. Must limit to one major use.

. 4, If use is for: - ;

(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated

(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of animals ,

(c) Other use (describe fully under "No. 12. Remarks")

(d) Power:

(1) Horsepower developed

(2) Point of return of water to stream

iJA
qij
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5; Tho water is to be diverted from its source at the following point NW'A NW'/< Section 15, T2 IN, R1 9B, MDM, at a

. _ Describe as being wiitiin a 40-acte«ubdi vision ufpullic . 1 1

, point from which the NW corner of said Section 15 bears N53u35' W, a diatanccof 1500.00 feet,

survey, and by course and distance lb a section comer. If on imsiiiveyed. laud, if siwulil lieso stated., ,, '

6. Place of use NR1/. NH% NW'/a. SF.yOmVVL Section 22 T23N. R20E. MDfrl.
be by leg*! subdivision, Ifon imsuiycycd land, jt should be so stated. -

Sections 1. 2; 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10; 11. 12. 13. 14. 15. 16; 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23, 24. 25. ^6, 27. 28; 29, 30, 3i, 32. '

Deacn

33. 34. 35. 36. all in T21N R19E MDM. Section 36: T21N R1 8E MDM: Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10JJUgJA
... ^ • •.

u - 1 A Jr . ' , ' ' '

: 16. 17. all in T20N R19E MDM. Sections f and 12 T20N R18E MDM. ' • ' • - '•

7. Use will begin about January 1	1_
: v MoiuhindDay .

' • » • •' • • •' ' : '

:r .
of each year.and end about December 3 1

. v ., Mortis and Day
"M.

Description of proposed works. (Under tlic provisions of NRS 535.010 you may be required to submit plana and

specifications of your diversion or storage works.) 	 * ' "

transmission pipeline' to deliver vvatef to Lemmon Valley
dilchus and Itimies, drilled welt wlth.puihp and jmotcrf e'tcv - .

9. Estimated coat of works

8

con

, Stale manner in which water is to be diverted, i.e. diversion ftiruciure»
mur wc

10, : Estimated time required to construct works 5 years 	
, •• Ifwell completed, describe waiks,

11. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to beneficial use 10 years

12. Remarks: For use other than. irrigation, or stock watering, state number and type of units to bo served or annual

:. .consumptive use, . . . ,U. '.'/V' .

" Sunpdrting map for the proposed point of diversion is filed with the Division of Water Resources under Application No.

I. 50201. Supporting map for the proposed place of use is filed under Application No, 64073,

. AgentBy
applicant or agentSignal

	 950 Industrial Way
Street and No. Ctl P.O. Elox No.

• 33!.-N0 Si'lBNW 37V! ;:
Spjrks, Nevada,, ,89431

APPLICATION MUST BE SIGhi& :2I Md 9 I jJJ 00 City, Slate, Zip Cede No.

BY THE APPUCANT OR AGENT

- 51 ice, t • i ) - n.-.J 1.VV4 ,fr '1,,,;^

S250 PILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION

100)3 riteVfMnri 577 -n> t! ijcit
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V'

receipt i STATE OF NEVADA < 1 t I

DIVISION OF AVATER RESOURCES
201 S. Full Street, Room 211 -

r , CntMHi City, Nevada 89710 >

!.&# Duplicate i i ,

140820;

psg

mWm
% :!<r

w

a -{ :

=-;r0CTOBER| 20(30
, 19„ M

.&&V .'jjLiJii

l cERANKLXN Q AliV^RSOlT II -
k-i. i «« ,• ttiW ^ i • P , r. . . . r"»-- «* 4 «V» «« * p»»

- STABfTEC CONSULTING , INCf-f ?
, '.SS.Q:.ilffiIlSTRLAL. MX. 1
! SPARKS NV 89431'' "

*j *•» ikk it »'«*' «i»Vj3*4 itVyVj

$

"A'H-

v

mg '})L
4* M

MB

mra>?®0:b

Si£ : :

'M.}.fyt

::

fe &£?.•
..M ii;:

:

3f $ij

I
:

:

i 'M M;
-1§M. . V'.: :'y

V:W

!t- )

. .

8?!
; w'£i£f:

Remittance by. k'iiinkfcWmM#B<$M f*t VVVv n'p-k:V* ppkiJiit p pr'i p'^-r-4; fj* ft *«l» ^,~SVt ' --

&
mCHECIC NO.. . 847 A;i

T£*'" *i£fiif.1Air' •"^'* fViV 'S- fiAr
-)i spjEgs^a

I #,ii> >[ , _' ® ;! A'r; Vt v -1
keceivycl^ayment itj the Office af tjie State '^Engineef ^ .

p- ^ v*[ ^ * ! . Ĵ? ^ 1 S /l"1 /
Dy ...<L ' ' ' '' , , 4 ... Ji , *'' ' . r> ". .

s
lf

1
iAhiv',4:?7;{W'V^:

i\_ j.
ycpy^ief)j

i vn£CliJ J4jjApM£JLtffcijjiW'*a •; Zlri'ti'i '<'Z ti i
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NQ.303 :^:;G302AT » CJO o » ril i t'L.'v: .^unauurAnu my. t otJfo^Yd

H||ip| Stantec Consulling Inc,' .
|pf! b 950 Industrial Way . :

f Sparks NV 89431 USA :.

a,K",a? : Ttl; <77S) 35*693! Fa*; (775) 358-6954
stsnteccnrn :.fe;

If"
y;

. , i. 'Mi
f *'

fellliB

BR
m
m
mmm

& ffef Starrtec v
October 16, 2000

I Project No. 80200134

S-.

m
;

life
Mr. Hugh Rlcci, PE ; . r -.fe/K^A ,

State Engineer 1
NEVADA DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

_ 123 W.Nye Lane, Suite 246
; ; Carson City, Nevada 89706^0818

' '' ' •.

; fe Dear Mr Ricci:

w

!-l

Submitted on behalf of our client, Intermountain Pipeline LTD, please Ind enclosed an

Application for Permit to Appropriate underground water in Bedell Flat along with a check for
$250.00 for the filing fee. This application Is being filed with the thought that this water could be
Integrated into tho Lemmon Valley Project subject to the demand for water ant demonstration of
lis availability in Bedoll Fiat, . . .. ; ,

Please Contact me, If you have any questions regarding (his request.

Sincerely,

. • STANTEC CONSULTING INC.

a .

Mrfop Dwight L. Smith, PE
: Senior Hydrogeologist

IdvlrawMt

cc: . Bob Marshall, Intermountain Pipeline, LTD
Terry Kaizker, Cordfllerian Hydrology[«Mil

DLS;dd
Mjru^umnl Jyjltmi p:^j«e«BCh^rc^ar.( nleiujpwi ]ods\fi< 00!34Vvrpdoca\jlr-mefnavwslsf light sppScsllofiS.doc

Tnuymtxlon

Urbis Unit

SE ROA 1201
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MSSlai Stantec Consulting int
950 Industrial Way

Sparks NV 63431 USA
Tel; (175) 358-6931 Fax: (775) 358-8954

stantec.com

0!

IIP

Stantec

October 19, 2000

Project No. B0200134

i0 Mr. Hugh Ricci, PE . .
' State Engineer
« NEVADA DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

123 W, Nye Lane, Suite 246
Carson City, Nevada 89706-0818 .

•jV;

m

m
|||§; RE' Amended Application 66873

Dear Mr. Ricci:
%
i

Submitted on behalf of our client, Intermountain Pipeline LTD, please find enclosed an Amended
Application for Permit to Appropriate underground water in Bedel! Flat,

Please contact me, if you have any questions regarding the amended applicat on.

Sincerely,

STANTEC CONSULTING INC.

sst

I

m
Dwlght L. Smith, PE

. , Senior Hydrogeologistw

Bob Marshall, Intermountain Pipeline, LTD

Terry Katzker, Cordillerian Hydrology

cc;

•L DLS:dd
p:\gfioiQCh\pr6j9Ct rtlq3\qpcn [obx\G1 00 1 iU (Hflefratoaier rfghl app1fcalion4.doc

.iiiiMM m<,

I
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Serial No.

• •' . ' > Amended	 ; . .

application for permit to appropriate the public

WATERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

——1-

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date of filing in State Engineer's Office OCT j $ 200D

Returned to applicant for correction

OCT 2 0 2000
- 		 • • 	

Corrected application filed Map filed 1Q73,. ima6y 67-71

The applicant Intermountaitt I1 ipc-li he. LTD .

of Reno
-Cily or Town . .

PO Box 2790 -i—;

Street and No. bf P.O., Do* No.

, i

hereby makes apj: lication for permission toNevada 80505-2790

appropriate
' StaU

" ::

te arid 2K\p Code' No. . :
, -r ' "V

the public waters of the State of Nevada, as hereinafter stated, (If applicant is a coiporatton, give date and place of
/-C \F-A- '' ' '. v,'

- . . \\. : /' , •'. . :,!v ' . ^ v- A' - : : -ri : ''
incorporation; if a copartnership or association gives names of members ,V Limited Liability Company was chartered in the

g&te of Nevada, December 31, 1997,., ,
: ' 1 ' 1 ' 1

1. The source of the proposed appropriation is Underground 		_

f '\. . . ' Name of stream, Jake, spring 'underground or ollwr source.

2 'Hie amount of water applied for is . 1.5" cfs, LOOP acte-feet annually
One Miond foci equals 448.83 gallons per miiiule.

(a) If stored in reservoir give number of acre-feet

3, The water to be used for Municipal and Domestic
Imgadoi), power, infahlg, commercial, douustie of oilier use. Musi limit to one major uso.

4.. . If use is for: , .. '

(a) Irrigation, state number of acres to be irrigated

(b) Stockwater, state number and kind of animals

(c) Other use (describe fully uuder "No. 12, Remarks")

(d) Power:

( 1 ) Horsepower developed

(2) Point of return of water to stream

SE ROA 1204
I
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•cv:

5. The water is to be diverted from its source at the following noint SE'A SE'A Section 5. T23NJR19E. MDM. at a
: ; 1 -J' Ascribe issbeiBi.Wiiliin a 40-scre subdivjsion of public

point from which the SE corner of said .Section 5 bears S40°E. a distance of 550 feet,
.survey, anil by course and distance in a section comer, Ifon unsurveyed (arid, ii should be so stated.

6. Place of NWU. i

Describe by legal subdivision. T fon onsurveyed land, it should be so suted.

' Sections 1.-2;' 3,7 5. 6, 7, 8. 9; 10. 15; 16. 17, 18,19.20. 21. 22. 23. 24, 25.26, 27, 28.29,30;31,32,
'.7' -7 7 7 7'"7.-7 ' 7a 7 G:-,.: 777:.7:77--W;y;:7 ''77 7 w - 'U' 77" : ' '-7

33. 34, 35. 36. all in T21N R19E MDM. Section 36. T21N R18E MDM. Sections 1; 2, 31 4, 5. 6, 7. 8, 9,10,11.12.15,

.v yi. , • ; ; • TV.' ; v,;-.; Vi' vT V :• ' '• V,'U 'V'

. 16,17. all in T20N R19E MDM. Sections 1 and 12 T20N RISE MDM, _ 	 		 			—
• • • . . .. '

7. Use will begin about . January 1:
. ManUi and Day

8. Description of proposed Works. (Utiilfcr the provisions of NRS 535.01 0;y6u rtbay be'Fcquired to submit plans^iiid

of each year.and end about -DeccmbcrBJ,
• • "• : . j ; : : ; Month and DayY?

- •. v • - • - . ' - 7; - '• ;;v. V-'
specifications of your diversion or storage works.) Drilled well equipped with pump and contr »ls, and a water
'• . Salt manner In which water is to be diverted, Ik. dlvtrsoh structure.

:777 7 7 77- '• '• : '; 7;7 7 7'- -V; v V-7' 7v;'7' ' ;7- . v v.,/;;;-;
trausiriission pipeline to deliver water to Lcmmon Valley 	 ,	 	 	 	
ditches and flumes, (Wiled wet! wilh pump and molor, etc. •

•• u/ 'i" 7 • . i1.. . .. -

' , J" :

V

Estimated cost of works		

10. Estimated time required to construct works .5 years
		

; If well compter dtsorifefl works.

»ni till				

11. Estimated time required to complete the application of water to bene ftcia fuse 10 years

12. Remarks: For use other than irrigation or stock watering; state: number and type of units to be seiwed or annual

. consumptive use. . ,. ' . ... • . . • ' , .• •.

Supporting mab for the proposed point of diversion is filed with the Division df Water Resourc ;s 'Under Apnlication No.

: . 30275. Supporting map for the proposed place of use is Filed under Application No, 64073.'

DWight L. Smith. Agent
Typyfmill name clearly

By	d. . Agent

Sigiiatu&repplitaul or ajtin(

950 Industrial Way

. . >}j :\m 02131100
APPLICATION MUST BE S1QNED,., ,. ,

' BY THE APPLICANT OliiGfeSDl .7

Sireci and No. or P.O. llo* Nd.

Sparks. Nevada 89431

City. Slam, Zip Code Nu

5250 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY APPLICATION
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA  

Case No. 73933 

�6�,�(�5�5�$���3�$�&�,�)�,�&���,�1�'�8�6�7�5�,�(�6�����D���&�D�O�L�I�R�U�Q�L�D���&�R�U�S�R�U�D�W�L�R�Q����

�$�S�S�H�O�O�D�Q�W����

�Y����

�-�$�6�2�1���.�,�1�*�����3���(�������L�Q���K�L�V���F�D�S�D�F�L�W�\���D�V���1�H�Y�D�G�D���6�W�D�W�H���(�Q�J�L�Q�H�H�U�����7�+�(��
�'�,�9�,�6�,�2�1���2�)���:�$�7�(�5���5�(�6�2�8�5�&�(�6�����'�(�3�$�5�7�0�(�1�7���2�)��
�&�2�1�6�(�5�9�$�7�,�2�1�����D�Q���D�J�H�Q�F�\���R�I���W�K�H���6�W�D�W�H���R�I���1�H�Y�D�G�D�����D�Q�G��

�,�1�7�(�5�0�2�8�1�7�$�,�1���:�$�7�(�5���6�8�3�3�/�<�����/�7�'�������D���1�H�Y�D�G�D���/�L�P�L�W�H�G���/�L�D�E�L�O�L�W�\��
�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\����

�5�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H�Q�W�V��

�$�S�S�H�D�O���)�U�R�P���2�U�G�H�U���'�H�Q�\�L�Q�J���3�H�W�L�W�L�R�Q���I�R�U���-�X�G�L�F�L�D�O���5�H�Y�L�H�Z��
�'�L�V�W�U�L�F�W���&�R�X�U�W���&�D�V�H���1�R�������&�9������������������

�6�H�F�R�Q�G���-�X�G�L�F�L�D�O���'�L�V�W�U�L�F�W���&�R�X�U�W���R�I���1�H�Y�D�G�D��

JOINT APPENDIX 

VOLUME V���3�D�U�W�������R�I����

�0�F�'�2�1�$�/�'���&�$�5�$�1�2���/�/�3��
�'�H�E�E�L�H���/�H�R�Q�D�U�G�����(�V�T����

���������: �����/�L�E�H�U�W�\���6�W�����������W�K���)�O����
�5�H�Q�R�����1�9��������������

�����������������������������S�K�R�Q�H��
�����������������������������I�D�[��

�G�O�H�R�Q�D�U�G�#�P�F�G�R�Q�D�O�G�F�D�U�D�Q�R���F�R�P��
Attorneys for Appellant 
Sierra Pacific Industries 

�5�,�&�+�$�5�'���/�����(�/�0�2�5�(���&�+�7�'����
�5�L�F�K�D�U�G���/�����(�O�P�R�U�H�����(�V�T����

�����������6�����9�L�U�J�L�Q�L�D���6�W�����6�W�H������������
�5�H�Q�R�����1�H�Y�D�G�D��������������

�����������������������������S�K�R�Q�H��
�����������������������������I�D�[��
�U�H�O�P�R�U�H�#�U�O�H�S�F���F�R�P

Attorneys for Respondent 
Intermountain Water Supply 

�1�9���$�7�7�2�5�1�(�<���*�(�1�(�5�$�/��
�0�L�F�K�H�O�L�Q�H���1�����)�D�L�U�E�D�Q�N�����(�V�T����

���������1�R�U�W�K���&�D�U�V�R�Q���6�W�U�H�H�W��
�&�D�U�V�R�Q���&�L�W�\�����1�9��������������
�����������������������������S�K�R�Q�H��

�����������������������������I�D�[��
�P�I�D�L�U�E�D�Q�N�#�D�J���Q�Y���J�R�Y����

Attorneys for Respondent 
 NV State Engineer 

Electronically Filed
Feb 08 2018 04:44 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 73933   Document 2018-05400
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Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd.

a Nevada Limited Liability Company
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Intermountain Pipeline Ltd.1 2.14 1549 64977 2871554- Water Rights Deed
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MlFIRST-CLASS MAIL PERMIT NO, 17 ' CARSON QITY, NEVADA?; '

1?POSTAGE Y/iLL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

ATTN: BRANCH MANAGER ,

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES ^
STATE OF NEVADA

123 W NYE LN STE 246
CARSON CITY NV 89706-9931
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STATE OF NEVADA

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

SUMMARY OF OWNERSHIP
Please retain this sheet on top of file

CPS:

Page " 1 OF 1 " I

	 ACRES 5

ACRES :

-i

PERMIT: 66400

CERTIFICATE:

DUTY: 1 549 AFA

DUTY:

USE:

ISSUED:

MUN 2.14

CFS:
- r-- • 	

AFA

!z

SUPPLEMENTAL TO: 64977, 64978 arid 66400 total combined duty

not to exceed 2996 acre-feet annually. "

REVIEW

DATE: 7713/2004

LAST

UPDATE:

OWNER

BY: DLS

APPURT- V/ '

ENANT CHANGED BY: REFERENCED

DOCUMENTS

DUTYBY:

AFA 'cfs STATUS DESCRIPTIONACRES

tntermountain Water Supply, Ltd 2.14 : 1549 69665 1

WDR

i" .

r"a;

H

O
>

OS

ENCUMBRANCE(S) : YES ( ) NO ( X )
i

Printed on 7/13/200464977+ 664{JOsum
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KENNY C. GIKNN STATE OF NEVADA
Governor

HUGH rncci, P-E..

Engineer J,

'm

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCEjS

: . : : : ; DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES '
: ; • ' k ;; V; 123 W. Nye Lane, Suite 246i:L7.' M\ fM v :

-Carson City, Nevada 89706-0818 - • ' -

. . (775) 687-4380 • Fa* (775) 687-6972 < ;

http://vvater.nv.Qov

i

•ytO J"

-'.i;

:

July 14, 2004

RE: Permits 64977, 64978, 66400 & 67037 and : : : '/A - 1 ' i j ' ' v •'
Applications 66873, 66961 & 69664 '

, 'J-:. ' ' '• '*"• V'V ; V '• M"~ ' 'v. . «.rv 'Mi ,

Robert W. Marshall - " . ,

Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd ; - • . _ i

2440 Holcomb Lane p:.- „ 1 ; ~ i

>. Reno, NV 895 II .V'L/,;. /A/ A ) MM/ 'MM - M:i MMyM~ Mi

. Dear Mr. Marshall: ''•••• . : : : "

Please be.advised that Permits 64977, 64978, 66400 and 67037 and Applications 668' 3, 66961 and 69664

have been assigned to show Intermountain Water Supply, Ltd; as current owner of record o ' the amounts sho wn
below. The Summaries ofOwnership arc enclosed for your reference. : ^ .

2.0 cubic feet per second

2.0 cubic feet per second / .

' 2.14 cubic: feet per seetihd' - ' 1549 acre-feet annually . -
	 	 i	 -., 		...	 A. m	' -II , iib, ,. i 	 	 	 * 	 		 I I. W' 		H 'i 	

_ . 1.5 cubic feet per second

_L " 7,76 cubic feet per second
0.5 cubic feet per second • v" . 200 acre- feet annually

' 	 a	 -, 1 1 i -	I...... i . 					 	 		 •—

[ 2.0 cubic feet per second 	 1447 acrc-fcct annually

• :

64977

' 64978 		
66400

1447 acre-feet annuc lly

1447 acre-feet annus lly

:

!

.66873
... ^ ,.. .. , .

66961

67037

I 69664

#
>

a"

Permits 64977/64978 and 66400 are supplemental to the same place of use. . The total combined duty may

: not exceed 2996 aere-fcet annually, / \ \ 7 .•//. i:' .

: :''V . . ii" -'V." ' ,V ' " " v;: : . -.V
- -- ... .. ........ ...... . . . '" arc in good standing or . ,

that the antount of water referenced in this notice is the actual amount of -water entitled to be u: ed. If you have any
questions regarding the status of these water rights, please contact bne of our engineers.

		 j . and may be subject to

amendment upon receipt of additional documentation. If you have questions regarding the assignment process
please contact this office at (775) 687-4380 #5, .

. . .. ;• . . Sincerely,

/a

*-

Daniel Sleeman

Engineering Tecluiician III

DLS/lld
Summaries of Ownership .

George N. Denesch, Esq. (66873, 66961 & 67037)
Daren Hagata, Lassen County Farm Bureau (69664)

Enclosures:

cc:

I. s
iNsmst*. um

SE ROA 1117
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OFFICE USE ONLY-8 1 Alt OF NEVADA
T~e^NARY " CUENT'B COPY -

PINK - WELL DRILLER'S COPY

WAttrt neauunueo .

Log No .

Permit I io. '
Basin

blVISlONOFWAfERRESOURGES

WELL DRILLER'S REPORT
PRINT OR TYPE ONLY

DO NOT WRITE ON BACK 1 Please complete (his form in its entirety in

accordance with NRS 534.170 and NAG, 534.340
NOTICE QF INTENT N0.5.19S9

ADDRESS AT WELL LOCATION Dry Valley Road, Base of1 OWNER JnietmpJJDteljlWater SuppJ^
mailing address v1168S Anthem Drive.

Spanish Springs, NV 88436 f ; :

2. LOCATION __NW 1/4 —§E . . 1/4 S
PERMrr NO. 66400 	... . . _1

. Issued by Waiof Rosocrcos f

Fort

.His r —,1ft
t-*'

WashpjLoc._JO._ T 	24 E _ \ County

I SubdiviSonNflmeParcel No.

PROPOSED USE

Irrigation (HI Test' "
Monitor' f. I Stock L.! Air

5. WELL TYPEWORK PERFORMED

Kl New Well Replace Recondition
Deepen .Abandon Other.. .....

4.3. ><

Cable SI Rotary (JRVC
• S Other .Mud _

Domestic .
Municipal/Industrial

szzzz

LITHOLOGtC LOG WELL CONSTRUCTION

		Feet Depth Cased 710 7 Feet

HOLiWAMETER (BlTsiFij ~
From I

13 Inches 0 ... Feat 100 Feat

Faet	 7	Feet

8.8.

Depth Drilled '718Thick-Watef From5 ToMaterial
ness

Top Soil

.§m4fgrayel_
Gravel/cobbles

_0 To3 _3
:vv; X.',

3 12,
% it

9 7)8 kichot

- : Inchea
.12 5ti-j

1 •>

Sand/gfaveL.

@Sand/gravel
Clav

^tnd/qrayel

Clav

Sand/some gravsL.

-gobbles _ 	 _
Saitd/cjay sfijfogqrg 	

.Sand/fflrave)-^ , JZl

Clav

Grave^b _
: Gravellvclav^ ^

Clav : -y' 'u.
^ - Mi4y.^fey- ' , ci-——
_ Cobbles

wB^andy olay ; ,
^GraUallVgand/ctay lens

28 .25.__.5
CASING SCHiibULE25 1_

M. 36 12- Woll Thickness
(Inc-bos)

Size O.D,
(Inches)

WelflWFI.
(Pounds)

From To
(Feel)

. . 1 —	 ..—' . I. ii

j, - 188 — *2 110
250 510

	-lea L__7go_L_.m

(Foot)
39 ™.1

6 5/839 19
—-

6 5/6

59 80 _— 2j._ —6§g

aS£E~|
-1- Size perforation -090 , -
- -5_ ; From' ;|!'l feet to .-. , .:7u_
~ From	!	 510_ feet£__:.

... feet to.	

... feet t J—	

	 	 „ feetti:!;—..	

on Surface Seal: 63 Yes No . . Seal Type: .
... UM Depth of Seal 100 						—_ . ' Neat Cement .

..J	.176 1 178 ,3t Placement Method: E: Pumped , iXl Cement GrOut •
185 7 ; Poured Concrete Grout

185 187 ' 2_ Gravel Packed: 61 Yes

7_ From 1M	

		" • ' / _ . 58
: i"

	 85 96

i - , • 96 101 1 '
	 _	

: 104 114

.11.4.	1.18. 1

		_250 foet
		70 0 ..feet

!**:_.Jeet

: ' 1 ..feet :

5I: J2_
•JO From	

2 From .
7" From !
O *1 1 H 1 1 i~——

&>;- ^r~—-

138

178

187

. „_d94

tomtom .feet194
ss£

218 24

228 . Artesian flew 35+ ...	

2 Water temperature .82 .

- Clay 	1 ' ' : feet below tand corfece
J'S.I.Sand/gravel		

Pink andoslte

Continued on next page
. 'mww

221 	 :... G.P.M.?	;
	 QualityEfiil	u_226JM.

ORILLER'S CERTIFICATION

.. This well was dried under my supervise n end the report is true to the
best of my knowledge. ; .

Ifl 1 '

" ' S Name Humboldt Drilling & Pump Co., hie,
1 Contr ictor .

Address 4675 W, WInnemucca B1 vd		
.. Centr tclor .

10.

! . . Dote started 5/2,1/04 ,
. Date completed	6/17/04

WELL TEST DATA7,

Air Lift

Tims (Hours) Mn.nera.ucca,.N.ovatl.e.. 89445	 	
Nevada contractor's license number !

issued by the State Contractor's Board 56797

Nevada drilieFs license number Issyad by the ....
Division of i%ter ReBoutcec, thavri-sifo driller .2235

Bailer . H Pump
Draw Down

(Feel Below Static)

TEST METHOD:

G.P.M.

' T

P/L67.8 24100.
;

MuSigru
ling on- e or contractorBy driller performfnjTacfuai

08/09/04Date

SE ROA 1118
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OFFICE USE ONLY .,. >'. ?- DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
* AY- CLIENTS COPY >

WELL DRILLER'S COPY

/RINT OR TYPE ONLY
/DO NOT WRITE ON BACK

STATE OF NEVADA .;.

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
lop No.:

Permit Nm

BasiiiWELL DRILLER'S REPORT
Please complete this form In its entirely in

accordance with NRS 534.170 and NAC 534.340
Page' 2 !

NOTICE <j)F INTENT NO.51959	—
annRFSs at wfi i i or.ftTtnN Dnj Valley Road, Base of

/
i

1 OWNER Interroountain Water Supply
MAILING ADDRESS 11665 Anthem Drive
Spanish Springs, NV 80436

2. LOCATION —ML 1/4	Si.
""	 66400 I

Issued by Water Resources | ~

WORK PERFORMED

Replace ;'i ' Recondition
; CZl ;;Aljartdrprt/v^j /E3^0 1

Sage

Washoe1/4 Soc, . t0_ T _24

Pareel No".~

.... n/s E County

PERMIT NO.
Subdivide n Name

4. WELL TYPE

Cable pRotary PlRVC
Air '.Other 	

PROPOSED USE ;

Oomeetlc V Irrigation /.D'Test;'
Q! Municipal/Industrial : Monitor i i Stock

3,

T I New Well
Deepen v:

LITHOLOGIC LOS WELL CONSTRUCTION .

	!_ Feet Depth Cased	' ; Feet

8.«-
Depth Drilled

Thick-
I1C88

Water
Strata

Materiel From To
HOLE DJAMETE I (BIT SIZE)

From To/ 229 254 26
I : 254 257 3

257 261 4

[261 277 16
277 276 1

		 278 265 /.	7_.

_ „2sJE~287 .1 /.J?1
267 292 5 l-
292 304 12

Altered volcanlcs

Sand/clav ta rav)	

Alteradvotcanics

Sandy cLay____..;._

Feet • -

Inchoe .[ Feet " . ' Feet

Inches

... FeetInches

Feet Feet

CASING SCHEDULE

WoiotidPt. Wal Thickness
(Pounds) (Inches)

IMHH—ll.ll 	

jg^.G[ayeL
^PGravellvclav

Cobbles		

-<S/M9.»lyclay

Fractured basalt

SizoO.D.
(inches)

From To .
(Feet)(Fete)

Clav 3Q4 340 '

	: , 340 357 17 P<s"^fn,aHnn

. —387. ... 406 r,;:;9 .. From . .

. 406 419 13

419 500 81

: 500 503 1 pom —
503 536 33 ~ "7—~TT"v . n>,—

. gJl 77 Surface Seal: : I.J Yes No

" hi" P6pjNofS6al rn551 637 r 66 Placement Method: Pumped

656 21 El Poured

—1S2..—_.44_ Gravel Packed:

Sandy clav "

Gravelly clay

Ttaiclay.	

Gravel

Ctay

Gravel

.Sgncl.y clay ; .

sand	 	

Coarse sand -

Clay tetlsliyl
ASaridvclavteand

^Psandv clay	
• v ' - , - -

		 feet t a.; _ _

	....... feet t).:	
			feettr_	

		 feet t }	_

1	 : feet to	

		feet
- feel

		feet
' feet

From™—;
From			

^ ^KtCement

;:'J.V ' . Cement Orout
Concrete Grout	 637

656 Yes No
718 . feettp : : 	 feet	702 16

WATER LEVEL

. feet below land sdrf—~ ; , Static water level	
:—	 Artesian flow 	_

Water temperature

ace

: . . •;

:BF Quality

DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION
UU"

10.
, 0 This well was drilled tinder my supervision and the report Is true to the

• 1U— best of my knowledge. . '

,19~" Nomo Humboldt PriUinq & Pump Co.. Inc.
. . 			.. - Contfielor .

Address 4875 W. Wlnnemucca B yd 	
. . ^ contractor '

		£2

It.Date alerted. 	 	

',! Date compjflted 719^

" 7, j.i O H WELL TEST DATA
: C^TEStMETlflD: Ballw

^ ctti Draw Down
r^ . ^ P^	(Feet Below Stalls)

Pump AirUft .

Tims (Houre) Wlnnemucca, Nevada 89445				
	 Nevada conlractods license number .
		 	 Issued by ihe State Contractor's Board 56797O t—

	-iri-

_22M

Signed
'By driller performing actual dr lliria on-"?rto or contractor
08/09/04Date

SE ROA 1119
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COMPLETE THISI Sf, N ON PCI.fV'I.»Vr 1

WaiBllllilBIWlWiWI |"4r" Vy . u & Bffr-nt
I

C, Data of petSvgjy
B, Rocefvad by (Printed Nme)

9*1
VIOL 7aafl DL3D QD12 STL3

D, Is delivery address different from Mem 1 ? Yestf YES enter delivery address below: No

1. Artloto Addrosaad to:

;
Intermountaln Water Supply LTD
2440 Holcomb Lane
Reno, NV 09511

t

=i|^{ Certified
t

3, Service Type

i
. , 4, RoBtrieled Delivery? (Extra F$o) Yes

t

s

File: FN 66400 df
i il mm tt* i

PS Form 3811

;
bemetUo Return Receipt

SE ROA 1121
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RECEIPT '/ 1 < STAlE Of, NEVADA'- - !

DIVISION OK WATER RESOURCES
123 W. Nyc Lane, Room 246

Cafsort City, Nevada fi970fi-0818.

1 , Duplicate

186745

FEBRUARY 25 2005

- IKTERMOUNTAlN-WATER SUPPLY
2440 HOLCOMB LN

X REN£>N\AB9$T1 •; : : vv-' : ' R--' ;jlv • I.;- •>

U
yy Ifi

If
ri, —'M?

\t
QWPPfcteATI ON1 re>R tXTENGlON Or tlME-UNBER-

PERMIT NO, 55400 : ,j	' . ' _	 	

			 WO- -00

m
Ti.

w
-js '

;Sli

m
h[1 1 j 'l 'i^iwiv m

%'i
w*

wm%Y:

MfM#
^Vd

SSf
:I;V;

sCHECK 1098 ^
~ jp

m
£

WV> iW&M'J ;"tf{itQ'ifiw j1vy 41'
'. \ ?/

f.fii. w*>».,j[ W^.i i/iii iliVli'lir t >*){{ *. fi'jA*\5Vjf tjS(ft Ki'fv V 'j'?*YyYK1 I »<»».

deceived payment ift j^the : State ,]= ngineer ,. ..,
ftWB •ijj'ij-i ivTw-vS: ft '*'•'i&ti « {T-SK^/As*! 't

SC..I
;4r;",yj

iil iVtfi ij .t/jc&fiifygiH ik $iyj-ff.&$!'}.&
A>BA:x-i&k'rt 'i <--• fri '-/:¥:•:,»Y,2i

{iiy

Xs _. (0)4ifli ;iKiv.'9-OOl ' '.

I®iimmm
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SE ROA 1127

EXHIBIT "A"

Sections 1, 2,3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19,20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,

27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, all in T2 1 N R 1 9E MDM. _ ,

Section 36, T21NR18E MDM. ; .

Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, all in T20N R19E MDM.

Sections 1 and 12 T20N R18E MDM.

A
r, .
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SSiitii
| AtLEN tBlXGGt 1 '

si m '

i.li

HUGH EICCI, P. H ,

m'V.:

mmm K'ffl

, STAT E OF NEVADA ,	
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCE^

DIVISION OFjWATER RESOURCE? ;
$01 S, Stewart Sheaf,' Suite 2002 :

Cptspn City, Nevada 89701 ' -

f ! 1 1 H S J \
Addtes§fMCgmmuPt<aitlpns;to:

;' , The State Engineer

Telephone (r/5| ea4-2aoa j,

f,'r

i
a 1m

| Inteply refer to |

, ' t l - , - > February 23, 2006
-66400 1 ' "

Interjnouiitiiiu Water Supply,'^TD, |

. 2440 HoleOmb Laitc 1 -

i Reno, NV 89511 Ml |
g§§| Certified Mall No. ,71067808063000189736

lvH£>,v

IMi® j III1 *

Wi m WMm'

M mvia Wti KM
m/;>

K4;j

§
a

% |H I ' gpf: p pi® Ip ip ** '

Tile provisions of yout pemat(s) witji the above serial mimber(s) to, appropriate waters of tlif State ofNcyada tcqunes"-
yoii to fil^Frorof of Completion of Worlt;- 1 - > M88$i& '

• on or beiore February 11,2006 ~ '

U

i-fflSV;

f
||g ^lur tCC0,<I's show that ypu have not filed said Proof(s) and therefore your permit(s) is/art in poor standing and subject

(o cancellation , , , . 1 ' '
vv;f;^S:s!SVsS;K:;V:SV::v;>S-rSvv; fvivv---:--;.;- ,.-r::;.v : :;.V :/.V;v\V,:/ :::v::.:.,;^:vv jVSvV.^ :::/: r:--,.; VV::;.ytj:.;v- ^VV : ;v :s. v: , vV:'

® | JtJnless the legally requited Proofs) or atfidavit requesting an extension of tune urwhitih to" lie said Proofs) foi good ' ,
| cause shown is/arerreceived and pled with the State Engineer wifhin thirty (30) days of the date of tins final certified notice,
' yout pcrpiit will bo cancelled, ''T ' j> l> ' | « * fi f| ' :|| f|§ f

L-.-'y

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifyLh^jihe State Engineers Office o^an^,address' cbatfge
FhiThei;mote,iwlien niultiple addresses are .used'hydhe-apphcqnt or/agent,'ithe.'required'TegalnoricesAWill -befsent trivtheilat^st

idress of record, and nor ro earlier addresses unless proper v. i ntc-n notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise &

mvfeJ.S

m ::T, f.V:

;* Sincerely,
i.

.. 2-V
is®

Siif: Staie-Eh^ineer
S":v

PIR/dr ,: V7-«
i r-'2'Jy- jvV';

5'*H<Pk

i

Enclosurc(s)::'ProofofC6mple{aonofWork'form

"I"

;^;T.

>Ci'lf-M
Pi

T;v - . r

•S
ivy

Fee for filingiPrdbf ot Completion , $10 7, Y- '
Fec.for fifing Proof of Beheftcielt'se,- S50
Fee for filingReqnest for Extension of Time $1 0'6
m- -f '. V'dViy '••. <v ' ' si $\iy•}''

FINAlL NOTICE
•• .":£e 3, • j •. ;; i

Address ;all Comntunicatioiis to the State Engineer, Division of Water Resources

SE ROA 1128



S
E

 R
O

A
 1129

--".— i. "• ' T-v:-- -*-'

• Fold at line over top of envelope to the
l ight of the return address

4171

STATE OF NEVADA

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

901 S, Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 69701

m r^oM '
: e'rifja»,

"'A r=i3p&
A ! I!

-/r £i

55./Return Service Requested ««£?££ S7C325 *1

bx\
£1

710b 760fl Db3D DOlfi 173b

VJ-QU. Ht.

"Hilt "11(8 M) osit S°i00

itj
CVf o

csj c:

Cvt -

TT- COi

sr «x

CERTIFIED MAIL
Li_
O

LU

SENDER0^** 13,16 a_/ °3/2S/OtMARS44t
RETURN TO
MARSHALL
17S STAGS LEAP CIR

SPARKS NV S<?<4-36-73SS

L-Jits KO
Io LJ

fK
m LJ

cr LU RETURN TO SENDEReO A*
C3
est

seanmwef*^^
5

W. - .J%
H iSI

fjftli jiUi iWin If f t h& ihtffiHJ riEiiilUjifl ufSMff r

o
>

to

«D

71067808063000189736



SE ROA 1130

|

/
COMPLETE THIS SECTlgvON DELIVERY .'

A. Signature „ D Agent :
A Addf69S69 :

iamo) ' ' C.tJato of Delivery
x ;

*11111«tnf

m
ived by

710k 7600 0L30 0011 3100 /t&£ \il»
PC'""- 	

KlatWV^B^we
VjWes env^tfeliy

**'**>'Mim—

ticffiront fremiti m 17 Q Yes

ryatdressbetar: D Ndmm

1. Article Addressed to;

. . i

•:!
A

Intermountain Water Supply LTD

e/o Robert Marshall

175 Stags Leap Clr

Sparks, NV 89436-7282

>2 Certified
3. Sorvico Typo

;	;	!
_ j

4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee, , . j j Yos . ":"J
• " -Y-' I.. <n ( ' 1 iiiiniimmil

:

i He: FN 66400 dr

PS Form 9611; • ' . ' ' '

_

MM

Donwrtle Return Receipt
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. - , ROBERT W. MARSHALL

NANETTE MARSHALL
TNTERMOtJNTAIN PIPELINE, LTD.

, INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY, LTD.

: Cf p. j

re: Account : , 3 &J> *?-3j i Vf 7>, ^

' £ ^ Vp7-T £. *???& - '

art, y i U f/: // if* ? <?,

7 ? e>«7^ ? ^ f 7 > V 2. * ? 3 V 1% ? > V
A 6 *0 0, tniV *V f77, t */*?/ * A**//

This is to notify you ofan address change for the above account
w—-«• '

Old address: 2440 Holcomb Ranch Lane ;'.

: Reno, Nevada 89511-9549

New address: 175 Stags Leap Circle

Sparks, Nevada 89436-7280

\ CI
x :

. ci

.m-

:

o * tt .. d?
-n

Sincerely,

' 'A , '

SE ROA 1131



SE ROA 1132

i'iii'ivi my i! 0m.=-.1.=:i::}-- « « 1 1 1 1:

_ Kin <*; v&r sksrEijj.

APPLICATION FOli £XT£NS:lt>« OFT1ME •„' ^

2e />*i. jK. /Z ;I, ,
•' •"::: . LLrL .- -=^;:H.i ' Ml 0$ *-'=l|M£±T"'

_ 11'sslptoStefS:;' -1'Mj jM;*;i Hfr <3 ;#-".::V^! ; ''s7~s. _

-J.V • 3/ r/i n!V '• 'M':\ i.l£".nif • Ilh Ski ! ! PK "lijfj- = A ;V :--=-=:»2;-;; •;% ; ! 5'-; y ~ ri;-i : ; rv« - =£=•? -5
a -ni^r-JR^ . ' *

13; rfrtj ; Li i'ii.; ;£* •= i 3* > ".-s-jtoM
.i	-J I SJ r : Z-L;i--.4,:ilily.

m P

riMttlfcyS;
i:r!:ri

pilfi

:!;!:||:p':r?	 " 		 	
j;:f:*:t:«r:5

'.SJm

ji-»:

•* s.;:;:s:;j:;:?ii

; '-Hdm-:M?rc
-rrH-rF •s: :•;••:

	

_	^ 	 		 :fc-t Lt^ilriH

, ,. , , 	

i;:SSiSi::£i;yli:!&srl$S:K£yyS s:
H.:;, v&aiiaj;^ PMPaittai:^ '•"•"••• ;
	 ;"::i nrj:;* u;;ri i ':] . Fj;! ! awii v-^V-vvh; ' -:

ri&pir.vuvi;:;::: ;-.jZia&i i® aSsSI Siiii!ii:s.::iirig	

ili^lSili|g|;iiiii:ij!yiiia:iiM

!.:s r s mm iili.J jjtj*

Clil: —: t:

|: : 1!tr; : *rt'r:1r:: ' r^'f:* :;;rP"1£'.•'••a- ;;ji.:::.*!

Isfs!i;?:fcf;i|

?3;:r! nr'::;:;

:.:c!|i^^ij.^|i.^;;;:..:-^'i ffi mmm
iSlIi:

•ri-t-.

isilttSiyia
>=:=.=:=	
; :| i i.|: i!-.fc:: !::;» :?k:.i.!:.: '4 !"H!:ffi;s'?::r«

:s.::H

ii.i.;.S

. :.: ..

IV..r:!:slJ:JJi:' •:"5;-
—r

H
'2t:i.

.;::t.:s

"MM •iafjHmm
i

.. :rJ:

• rn?;:

...Z. _,-^ .
u3ra;:;n::s:?:::::n;a:nr;S:::£:tn?a:r.ri:;:

:::::

. I'' J"'f : .L-vr- PPir-r

	- ife _ ®S®S s=-: ~=& - Hps;p . - - - P,
H :;::a:

:;;::;::;a;;:.:

		 	 	 r- -;•--

	

.:Ir::a;
arL":a:»ir-::
:;*a

>

H:::::::;ii::iinH:;USrs!.!:;

$ .=rL. _, ... ^--;f: &. fl!. Jy. ;:

• V:"t*:" ;"•='• ."cZ::si||if;':~ ;	 " """""' "'"

££:e:J;=sH: ^T:H:?££EiE£:i=^2nn£~:n-=H?rin^^r££:™3=ir««£!H£3]E-:5£^i£EI£in::£:

: ^:n:e:s

HI::ir:

f 2 My
"- ^ r . °::::::: rts

SkiK=fH:!l! : E :Efegr-:|s|f=i|i- : |Efp;SH!fl& rpiTHi ft—Egirs; : .rHg;|?=iSt=i=ii:[:|H

Slllil
iisffiiSMill

r=;=;cS=S=H
:. ^ r=" ^Lr

IHIsi
:^;a::::r;

:iri;

. . " !".'" - .

. -r&»*:&£. f/ft.. ff-V3£
: i: :. • y /.i l. f ;::: :

llliSHiilllliill

SE:i:=-1

\ 1 i
;§p

mm
s«ifiS^*se..

[pip;
1

. ."f-^.. ?=?jri:rr.

I!i - : : -.- r . ;-> ,

::::ri

j :i l*v.i j . .
[r:.n::j
EiErHHE: ^ rv i--r. .. 2=c

Wm
:nrr;;:-r;

[:r::::

: | . .= . .-^ Ni ;aiii-iiii -r.iz

:-.i .i "i = :
:£[£::it;in:

"1:1:5":
i! St5::i° iili : : aiiar: - lIBiiiii

	

-;:e;

j]r:: -"'Y1'--
:s:::; :t

srrajrsatiaui*;:

l-Eir-itE

Mill
m / .•

v- :__.

*-{-" relsi-ii:

. : SEROAl132



SE ROA 1133

State of Nevada - Division of Water Resources
. • • ' ; ...

901 S. Stewart Street

2nd Floor

Carson City, NV 89701

Vr-;:

INTERMOUNTAIN WATER SUPPLY LTD
2440 HOLCOMB LN : : /
RENO NY 89511

Payment Method Check No Receipt#

: ^00315 :Check 1201

Amount :DescriptionDate Item

—
. -v..r

; 3/14/2006 • Extension of Time APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME UNDER
PERMIT NO 66400 :

100.00

COVERS EXT NO'S 66400 AND 67037

Received by: Sue Cos

Total3 $100.00

SE ROA 1133
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&
; ALLEN BtAGGI

»' DlrecMr
HI GH RjCGl. P:E.

Slate Engineer

v STATE OF NEVADA , : ,/
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City, Nevada 89701
, Address^ll Communication to

(ho Stats Engineer, Division
of Water Resources i\~-

Telephone (775) 684-2800 or
, 1-800-992-0900x2

/ (In' Nevada Only)

;; '

In reply refer to.

April 14, 2006

66400

Intermountaln Water Supply LTD .

C/o RW Marshall Manager

175 Stags Leap Circle V:v" • ":< ' :
Sparks NV 89436

This is to inform you that Application for Extension of Time
- " . . . - . 1 ' ' ' , . . " ' . : • -

has been granted to February 11, 2007 with the provision that no

'. further extensions will be granted for filing of the Proof of

Completion except for' good cause shown as provided under MRS

533 .390 and 53 3.410.
• --v.;":

. Please be advised that the permittee is respcnsible for
•r-'' •' ' ' . \ .*• »

. notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address change .
f.i ' ' " -v;.. . -V . " - -

Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used. by the applicant or

. agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest

address of record,, and not to earlier addresses unless proper

written notification from the applicant or agent directs

otherwise .

V •

Sincerely,

Jason King
Jason King, P.E.

Deputy State Engineer

JK/mt

SE ROA 1134
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STATE OF NEVADA

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 S. SlEieart Street, Suite 2002

Carson City. Nevada 89701
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mm
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Olison Cily PitlJ Oni«
. .'; . 56ft? Muffin Mill Uouil

( 'nrwn GIly.Ncvailif 8<)70l
hi(p://www.nv:liliii.«<i"V

: I : Take Pride"
' ; v ir' 1 ' . I NUMERICA

In Reply Refer To:

; 2800(NV030)MAY - 2 2006

Nevada Division of Water Resources

Attn; ; Hugh Ricci, .State Engineer
901 S. Stewart Si., Ste. 2002

Carson City, NV; 8970 1-5250 AlA'AA"
7 'gy-f. /'A, '-A -

Dear Mr, Ricci: , ' : / ' "A . • \

'7

On December 12, 2005, Terri Knutson, of my staff, and I met with Jason King Robert Martinez,
J ' .Tvf'_ L j i- - ..A.; Awv : r ,i A n •' ' n > •• />'**! .' • 1 ri» "A /' '

Environmental Impact Statement - Fish Springs Ranch and Interfnountain
Appendix D of this Final EIS is a document called Recommended Water Resources Monitoring
and Management Plan for Future Pumping in Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Flat,
Nevada (Plan), As was discussed in . the meeting in December, this Plan was developed and .
recommended in coordination with the Cooperating Agencies for the EIS, and for your
consideration. The Cooperating Agencies for the North Valleys EIS are: U.S., Fish & Wildlife '
Service; U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs; U.S. Geological Survey; Sierra Army Depot; Pyramid
Lake Paiute Tribe; SusanviJle Indian Rancheria; California Department of Water Resources;
California Department of Fish and Game; Lassen County, CA; Washoe Cou ity. NV; Truckee
Meadows Water Authority; Truekec Meadows Regional Planning Agency; Ai port Authority of
Washoe County; City of Reno; and City of Sparks.

The Final EIS was released to the public on November TO, 2005 and the comment period ended
on December 30, 2005. A total of 13 comment letters were received and seven of those letters ....
were from Cooperating Agencies (BIA-Westcrr. Nevada Agency -and Western Regional Office; '
Lassen County; California Water Resources; Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe; Susanville Indian
Rancheria; and Truekee Meadows Regional Planning Agency), All but one of the comment .
letters from the Cooperating Agencies contained revisions for thejFlan, Attacied is the revised
Plan incorporating all comments received from the Cooperating Agencies.

The BLM Carson City Field Office strongly urges the implementation of the attached Plan. As
stated in NRS 534.250(5.) "The State Engineer shall require the holder of a permit to monitor
the operation of the project and the effect of the project on users of land and ether water within
the area of hydrologic effect of the project. In determining any monitoring equirements, the
State Engineer shall cooperate with all government entities which regulate or monitor, or both,
the quality of water." As described in the document, the BLM would not take a lead role in
implementing the Plan but would be happy to help or facilitate in any other way needed. Please
notify this office of any decisions you make in this matter. The record of decisions (RODs) for

ter. Included in

SE ROA 1136
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Isst ed within the next
month. :

any questions* pleaseIC1

$ v

. •' .-Yv

Sincerely,

/-I1

Donald T. Hicks :

Manager, .
' V:

; (. arson City Field Office ^

igement Plan,for :Enclosure:

Cc: U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service; U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs; U.S. Geological Survey; Sierra
Army Depot; Pyramid Lake Partite Tribe; Susanville Indian Rancheria; California Department of
Water Resources; California Department of Fish and Game; Lassen County* CA; Washoe
County, NV ; Triick.ee Meadows Water Authority; Truckee Meadows Regional Planning Agency;

: Airport Authority of Washoe County; City of Reno; and City of Sparks.

SE ROA 1137
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REVISED

FOR FUTURE PUMPING IN HONEY LAKE VALLEY,
DRY VALLEY, AND BEDELL FLAT, NEVADA

north Valleys rights-of-way projects
(Submitted to the Nevada State Engineer)

• ' " . 1 . ... .

The purpose of this Monitoring and Management Plan (Plan) is to describe monitoring
and management activities of water resources and related potential im aacts due to

development of groundwater resources in eastern Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and
Bedell Flat associated with the proposed North Valleys Rights-of-V'/ay Projects

(Projects). This Plan applies to proposed groundwater extraction rates of up to 8,000

acre-feet per year (af/yr) in eastern Honey Lake Valley, 2,000 af/yr in Dry Valley, and

500 af/yr in Bedell Flat. The groundwater would be extracted from these valleys by Fish

Springs Ranch and , I ntermountain Water Supply (Proponents) and conveyed via

pipelines to the North Valleys Planning Area in Washoe County, Nevada, and also be

subject to water right appropriations from the Nevada State Engineer and conformance

with Nevada State law concerning adverse impacts to public resources.' This Plan is
prepared to cover both Proponents; site-specific proposed monitoring activities are

" Valley), and

Attachment C (Bedell Flat)

It should be recognized that this recommended Plan was included in the Final EIS (FEIS)

due to the lack of concurrence between Cooperating Agencies and the Project

Proponents regarding the adequacy of existing data and hydrologid evaluations
(contained in the FEIS) to substantiate sustainable annua! groundwater extraction levels

: in the Project areas. This Plan Is intended to provide the necessary data, provide an

early warning capability and provide safeguards for responsible management of the.
water resources, . . . . . . .

m

Along with the U.S. Bureau of Land Management (BLM) as lead agency, the following
groups are cooperating agencies for the North Valleys Rights-of-Way Projects EIS; U.S,

Geological Survey (USGS); U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS); U.S. Bureau of Indian

Affairs (BiA); Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe; Sierra Army Depot; California Department of

Water Resources; California Department of Fish and Game; Washoe County, Nevada;

Lassen County, California; Truckee Meadows Water Authority; Truckee Meadows

Regional Planning Agency; City of Reno; City of Sparks; Airport Authority of Washoe

County; and Susanville Indian Rancheria. This group hereinafter is referred to as the

"Cooperating Agencies". Because the two project Proponents would eventually be
replaced by a local area water purveyor, this potential purveyor should also become a

"Cooperating Agency".

5/2/2006
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the two agencies with primary importance with respect to this Plan are:

• \ ' . . ' ' ' .-V : ; ./ ' . 	

Nevada State Engineer (Nevada Dept. of Conservation and Natural Resources -
Division of Water Resources): This state agency hris authority to administer th *
use of water resources in Nevada, including the issuance of water rights.

U.S. Geological 'Survey (U.S. Dept. of the Interior): This federal agency is the

primary; water resources data collection agency in the United States. It is in the

process of developing a regional groundwater monitoring program in west-

e

' •

Because these agencies have the Jurisdiction, and over-riding HJthority and

responsibility for the protection of water resources in Nevada and nationwide

respectively, they should together provide impartial over sight for development of
groundwater for this Project. -

This Plan consists of four principal components: ^ 	

I- Monitoring Requirements, related to production wells, monitoring wells,
elevation control, spring flow, water quality, precipitation stations, quality of

data, and reporting as proposed in Attachments A, B, and C to this document.

incorporated in the development of the monitoring plan would be the inclusion
of data from Previous Monitoring, related to monitoring of surface water and

groundwater resources in Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Flat,
including location of existing supply and monitoring wells, groundwater

extraction rates, groundwater level measurements, flow from iprings, water
quality, precipitation data, and Wetland/riparian conditions :

2, Management Requirements, related to the creation and role of a Water

Advisory Committee (WAC), and a subcommittee of the WAC - the

Technical Advisory Committee (TAC), continued use of. numerical

groundwater flow models, establishment of action criteria, and details of the

decision-making process;

3- Mitigation Measures, related to potential mitigation measures that could be

implemented if "unreasonable adverse . Impacts" (to be defined) occur as a
result of groundwater extraction associated with the North Va leys Projects;

.

and

4, Modification ofPlan, related to procedures that could be followed to modify the

Plan if future changing conditions or mitigations warrant modifications. .

The common goal of the Proponents, BLM, Cooperating Agencies, and the Nevada State

Engineer (all referred to as "Parties") in proposing and adopting this plan is to develop

water resources data relating to a better understanding and analysis to assist the

5/2/2006
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Nevada State Engineer tn managing development of groundwater resources in Honey

T Lake Valley; Dry Valley, arid Bedell Flat without resulting in unreasor able adverse

impacts to public resources and the prior water rights of other appropriators (i.e.,

receptors). The Parties agree that groundwater extraction and management decisions

cari be based on data collected and analyzed for these proposed Projects and from the

USGS proposed regional monitoring program. The Parties will collaborate via the WAC

on technical data collection and analysis provided by the TAC
.. . ; * : -A ' ...

The Parties acknowledge that pursuant to NRS 534. f 1 0(4) each right to appropriate ,

groundwater in the State ofNevada carries with it -the right3 td make a reasonable

lowering of the static groundwater level at the appropriator's point of diversion and that

pursuant to NRS 534. 1 1 0(5) the Nevada State Engineer may allow, at his discretion, the; .

-groundwaterj^:to b^jowerj^ at the ;poiot;<#divel^
the provision that rights of holders of existing appropriations can be satisfied under such

express conditions. . J^ ^ -VV.- ? ' . ; . ; : ' : . v/:

The Parties expressly acknowledge that the Nevada State Engineer has, pursuant to

j

both statutory and case law, broad authority to administer groundwater resources in

the State of Nevada. The Pyramid Lake Reservation is held in Trust by the Jnited States

government The U.S. and its representative, the 8IA hold legal authority and

jurisdiction over water resources located on the Reservation. Nothing contained in this
Plan shall be construed as waiving or diminishing such authorities.

MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

The Final ElS for the North Valleys RIghts-of-Way Projects contains infor nation about

water resources data in Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, "Bedell Fiat, and surrounding

areas. This: information includes location of existing: supply and men toring wells,

groundwater extraction rates, groundwater level measurements, flow rom springs,

water qualicy, precipitation data, and wetland/riparian conditions. This information, as ,

well as data available from other local, state, and federal agencies, would be compiled ul^(- _
into a Central d atab a sc that would be expanded as new data are collected. 1

Generally, project specific monitoring may be the responsibility of the Proponents as

recommended or agreed to by the TAC; however, the USGS is in the process of

developing a regional groundwater monitoring program in west-central Nevada and

adjoining portions of California (i.e., "Regional Study Area"). Objectives are to develop a

network of monitoring wells in the Regional Study Area to monitor and cocument any

regional effects of future groundwater development and management on groundwater

levels, water quality, and groundwater discharge.

The USGS regional monitoring network would be designed to supplement rather than

replace individual project monitoring programs. For example, Project mon torlng would

be conducted by the technical agents of the Proponents, while the USGS monitors

other wells within Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, Bedell Flat, and surrounding basins.

The USGS monitoring may include wells in the Project monitoring groups, n addition to

5/2/2006
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the Proponents, Washoe County, Lassen County, and/or other agencies also may

volunteer to participate in some monitoring activities, , f

Thejterm "as is feasible" as used in this Plan shall relate to mechanical fail'ures or other

events/reasons outside the control of the Parties, or agreed by the Parties, that do

permit data collection.

Production Wells

not

Discharge rates and groundwater levels may be measured in production wells on a

continuous or frequent basis, as is feasible, Using permanent receding devices.

Water levels could be measured during pumping and non-pumping periods.

' ft

• The proposed action includes six production wells at the Fish Springs Ranch
property in eastern Honey Lake Valley, five wells in Dry Valley, and two wells in
Bedell Flat. -W/V yv:.

• Air monitoring data may be entered into a project database recommended by the
TAC.

Monitoring Weils

A network of monitoring wells has been proposed by the Proponents to measure
groundwater levels over time, Monitoring wells are located In Honey Lake Valley
(Attachment A), Dry Valley {Attachment B), Bedell Flat (Atta chment C).
These proposed monitoring networks would be subject td concurrence from the
TAC. The USGS likely could establish additional monitoring wells in the Regional
Study Area that : includes some surrounding valleys that may be affected by

groundwater extraction (e.g., Smoke Creek Desert, Pyramid Lake Valley, Warm
Springs Valley, Antelope Valley, and/or Long Valley).

• Groundwater levels can be measured, as feasible, using permanent recording devices
in selected monitoring wells. For those monitoring wells without continuous

monitoring instruments, water levels could be measured initially on a cuarterly basis

to establish seasonal variations, followed by semi-annual or annual measurements

after such seasonal trends have been established.

ft '

• The TAC may recommend that new monitoring well (s) be installed in key areas
where there are no existing wells available for monitoring. These new wells can be

located and constructed in a cost-effective manner, while meeting the objectives of
early-warning detection of Impacts, if any, from proposed groundwater extraction.

Consideration could be given to completing nested wells that monitor individual
aquifers at a single location. The Proponent(s) may be responsible for completing
new monitoring well(s), unless another member of the Parties or the USGS agrees
to complete the well(s).

5/2/2006
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• Initiation of groundwater level monitoring should commence as soon as possible,
recognizing the desire to obtain baseline data prior to groundwater extraction.

Groundwater levels should be measured in each aquifer from which ground water is
extracted,, as is feasible, in basins including and immediately surrounding Honey Lake

' " Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Flat. * . y: : .. , ;; \

• -y : yy/i ^ ^yy ^y ^
• Locations and monitoring frequency of the monitoring well network would be

reviewed by theTAG on ah annual basis, and may be reduced or exps nded in scope

upon its recommendation to the WAC. "... "y. : '

- ;;
• All groundwater level monitoring data would be entered into the project database

;

on a regular basis, reflecting the monitoring interval chosen. ,

-

Elevation Control S-'iSi;:

' ' ~ ... using survey-
grade GPS instrumentation at production and monitoring wells used is part of this
Plain. Elevations for surface water and spring monitoring Locations should also be
established. The common datum Would allow a comparative base foj* all elevation
associated data; including the possibility of the occurrence of subsidence due to

groundwater extraction.

All elevation measurements would be added to the project database that contains
- project data. / ' , . • , . . - : • '

. , p ' . Viyy ' ' ! ' y ' ,
Monitoring Springs and Riparian Areas

• -

• Selected springs and associated riparian areas could be monitored on a quarterly
basis located in Honey Lake Valley (Attachment A), Dry Valley (Attachment B),
Bedell Flat (Attachment C), and some surrounding valleys that may ae affected by
groundwater extraction (e.g., Smoke Creek Desert), Monitoring may consist of
measuring flow rate and photo-documenting general site conditions (see
attachments for proposed site-specific monitoring activities). Flow can be estimated
for low flow conditions or where flow is diffuse on the ground surface. Monitoring

frequency may be reduced later as recommended by the TAC to semi-annually or
annually. . . . . .

• Initiation of monitoring for springs and riparian areas could commence as soon as
possible, recognizing the desire to obtain baseline data prior to groundwater
extraction. Monitoring data may be recorded using a standard format 10 be used for
each monitoring event.

Water Quality

• Groundwater quality samples may be collected from selected production and

monitoring wells and analyzed by a laboratory for major ions, trace elements, and/or j

!
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isotopes. Wells to be sampled, schedule of sample collection, and list of parameters

are Included in Attachments A, B» and C.
.Vo*;y;. TA/Aycvv y T yAyvvv'vy- A-y" A--.

• Frequency, sampling location, and water quality parameters may be reviewed by the •

TAG on an annual basis, and reduced or expanded in scope upon Its

y recommendation to the WAC. T : . . ' , ;

V .Va V....A . V ' '••'v /V;;'* . A ;-;\
Precipitation Stations

• Precipitation stations would be established in each of the following locations: eastern

Honey Lake Valley, western Dry Valley, and central Bedell Flat. Existing precipitation

stations may be used where possible. The purpose of collecting prdcip tation data is

to support conclusions regarding changes in groundwater levels with corresponding T

changes in precipitation, if it occurs. : T. - y f: :y,: v.y/y vy'v/.

: y:yyAAAy .y'T- v- • -r) . . y
• All precipitation data would be entered Into the project database.

. .. V; y.;"'- . V- y- ' ' •. " ; • -

Quality of Data
A ' ' A : : 'A V.

The TAC would ensure that the entity or entities that collect water resources data

follow standard protocols of data collection, recording and analysis (e.g., USGS and

EPA), unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties. ; ; : ,

!

• The water quality sampling program would include standard field arid laboratory
quality control procedures, ' . .. . , .

Reporting

yv ' y v yy : yy; y v - .';.v-yy y ; yv yy" yvy;- y ...

• All data collected under or as described in this Plan, would be fully and Cooperatively
shared among the Parties, and made available to the public after appropriate QA/QC

evaluation procedures have confirmed Its accuracy,

:

All Water resources Information collected for the North Valleys Projects would be

downloaded to the project database and updated periodically on a website that is

accessible to all Parties and the public. ,

• '

• In addition to updating the water resources project database on a regular basis, an

annual summary report would be prepared by the TAC that summarizes all

information collected during the previous calendar year, including an analysis of any

trends, These reports would be provided to the WAC for annual assessment of

potential impacts to water resources resulting from groundwater extraction in

Honey Lake Valley, Dry Valley, and Bedell Flat.

5/2/2006
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Water Advisory Committee (WAC) and Technical Advisory Committee

. (TAC) V/ •-, ::y,, .

These two committees are to establish and carry out policy (WAC), and to provide the

technical scientific expertise (TAC) ; necessary/ tb: : i irn partially develop, evaluate .and
	I	 J-.- c	 „ _r _L	 i_. J_j 	 -	 _r ..i	... I	,j:-„

the maintenance of scientific impartiality of the data program.

- The Parties would establish a Water Advisory Committee (WAC) with membership

created from representatives from cooperating agencies listed above, DIM, Project

A representative of the Nevada State Engineer's Office would be invited to
participate as the chair of the WAC. •/ '/AA;

}.X.

The WAC would create a Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) as a subcommittee
to the WAC. TAC members would be appointed by the WAC.

• The WAC would meet in the first quarter of each year, or at other times as

mutually agreed upon. : .

• The TAC would meet initially to establish and execute the monitoring plan and,

thereafter, at intervals deemed appropriate to review and analyze data.

• Roles and responsibilities of the WAC and TAC would be determined sy the Parties

under advisement of the Nevada State Engineer's Office, :

Suggested purposes and functions of the WAC would be to;

1 . Provide a forum for discussion of relevant data and analyses.

2. Share information regarding modeling efforts and mode! results, If used as part of

the monitoring and management program.

3. Discuss needs for additional data collection and scientific Investigations as

recommended by the TAC.

4. Provide status reports and recommendations to the Parties.

5. Form recommendations for groundwater management actions based on reports

from the TAC.

6. Recommend values for monitored variables (water levels, spring discharges, etc.)

known as "action criteria", which, if exceeded, could be of co icern to the

parties. The values would be based on evaluations of historic hydrologic

conditions and trends reported by the TAC,

7. Determine what constitutes an "unreasonable adverse impact" on a case-by-case

basis.

.1/2/2006
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0. Provide the Nevada State Engineer, Washoe County, and other relevant agencies

with results of any analyses or technical evaluations, along with

recommendations for specific mitigation.

Suggested purposes arid functions of the TAC would be to:

v - : pro^edv piroject^ tribnitoririg plani* and recommeri^ impjumentation; as
.. 'appropriate. ; ' . ' ' '. . .. '. . ... , .. , . ... ''

1 Review historic groundwater level trends, spring and creek flows to determine
historic hydrologic trends. Where possible identify wet and dry regimes, climate

effects on groundwater recharge rates and base flows in surface waters. Where

, - possible identify critical lows for detrimental impacts on habitat and resource

. sustainability.
3. Develop/refine standards and quality control procedures for data collection,

management and analysis. : I: : ^

4. Evaluate monitoring plans and data to determine whether data gaps exist, make

appropriate recommendations to the WAG.

5. Evaluate all monitoring data to determine If any action criteria have been

exceeded, indicating a possible unreasonable adverse impact, repc rt findings to

... theWAc. . :
' ' * * . - . . . • ' . • ' ' 1 '* ' • 1 ... , t * * . ,* ' * . ' ' . : - * * * '

Numerical Ground*-Water Flow Models
' ' / • . . • „ . v '• ; : .', • • '

.• • ' n '• '' . /' •. . . . . . - - . . , ... - , ,
• The TAG; can recommend if numerical groundwater flow models that have

previously been prepared for the North Valleys Projects for each of the three basins

could be updated for use by the TAC/WAC for predicting future impacts.

If deemed appropriate by the TAC/WAC, the full TAC or members of the TAC

could update each; model at the request of the Nevada State Engineer, ^lodel output

could be in the form of drawdown maps at appropriate intervals as req jested by the

State Engineer, plots of simulated water levels for the aquifer systems, ind results of

mode) calibration. The TAC would provide scientific review of modelln\ updates and

hydrogeologic assumptions,

Action Criteria

Specific quantitative criteria (action criteria) would be developed by the WAC,

based on data developed by the TAC, and recommended to the Nevada State

Engineer for possible use to "trigger" management actions.

' •

• Action criteria would be developed by the WAC and recommended to the Nevada

State Engineer to provide early warning of unreasonable adverse impacts to public

resources and prior water rights of other appropriators. These criteria would be

based on changes in groundwater levels, flow of springs, water quality, and/or

changes in wetland/riparian habitat chat can be attributed to groundwater extraction

by the Project(s).
I
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factions could
be triggered:

i

1 . The WAG would, request that the TAG; conduct a thorough fact-finding to
determine the level and extent of impacts, the TAG would ref dirt findings to

v the WAC; / -V-V • '
2. If WAC members agree that the action criterion exceedahce is attributable

to. groundwater extraction by the Project(s), then the TAC: ,wouid make
recommendations to the WAC for possible mitigation actions :o alleviate the
impacts;; /: • . . V

3. The WAC members would determine whether or not to implement the
U f tedpirirnended mitigation 'actions. The NevadaZState: Engineer' i Office would

determine whether the appropriate actions were implemented to conserve
the resource.

, - v- : , tAx-:;: Ax- a.-; . --A' A-'Av.,' : .
In the event that adverse environmental impacts are found to be unrelated to
Project operations, the Nevada State Engineer should consult with the USGS
regarding regional hydrologic conditions that may be contributing to ti e Impacts.

i

9

• Any member of the WAC may propose a change to any action criterion. Any such
change could be presented in writing to other members of the WAC, and
accompanied by data and scientific analyses to support the proposed change. If the
supporting analyses are found to be technically sound, then the WAC may
recommend to the Nevada State Engineer that the action criterion be adjusted, as; V
appropriate.

Decision-Making Process

• If the WAC determines that an action criterion is exceeded and attributed to
groundwater extraction by the Project(s), based On reports from the TAC, the
WAC can recommend a course-of-action (i.e., management activity or mitigation

: measure). If within the WAC, there are: (I) different interpretations regarding
relationship of an adverse impact to the Project's groundwater extraction; or (2)
different opinions on the course-of-action, the Parties may jointly agree to conduct
additional data collection and/or data review and analysis directed at resolving the
different interpretations or opinions, if possible. If that is not successful, the Parties
could refer the issue to their respective managers and the Nevada S ate Engineer. • ;
Nothing herein limits or changes the Nevada State Engineer's .authority, and any
Party can petition the State Engineer to consider the issue,

9

* In the event that any of the Parties disagree as to whether the Proponents'
proposed or ongoing groundwater extraction will result in unreasonable adverse
impacts, any Party may petition the Nevada State Engineer to request that it
determine whether there is or Is not adverse impact(s) that require implementation

of management or mitigation measures.

5/2/2006
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MITIGATION MEASURES
' • : ' ' .. . , :

• The Project(s) can mitigate unreasonable adverse impacts either as agreed upon by

the Parties or after the Nevada State Engineer determines whener there are

unreasonable adverse impacts due to Project(s) groundwater extraction. The Parties

may take necessary steps, to 'ensure : that mitigation actions art: feasible arid

reasonable. V . -V A- \ '/ - i-

A ":\r .w:v ; :

The mitigation portion of the plan should include a . bond or escrow account
- • - . ' i •!«•* i it.' . i ' ini!' k->. ~ •' • . - ' 1 > . . > v '« | « " fV ' l ' , ' . .• . * ' , '

ble mitigation actions;

•v. :: 7-'

i-V'

Mitigation measures may include one or more of the following:

I , Geographic redistribution of groundwater extraction;

2. Reduction or cessation of groundwater extraction from one or more wells;

3. Restoration/modification of existing Habitat;

4. Establishment of new habitat; "

5. Augmentation bf water resources with groundwater extracted for the

Pro)ect(s); 		 . . . .

6. Purchase other water rights in the area, if available;

7. Other measures as agreed to by the Parties and/or required by the Nevada

State Engineer. \ '

. •

MODIFICATION OF THE PLAN

The Parties may modify this Plan by mutual agreement. The Parties also acknowledge

that the Nevada State Engineer has authority to modify this Plan. In addition, the

Parties may individually or jointly petition the Nevada State Engineer to modify this

Plan iri the event that mutual agreement cannot be reached.; Any sue! petition shall

only be filed after 90 days written notice to the remaining Party members. Any Party

member, including the Proponents, may submit written comments to the Nevada State

Engineer regarding the merits of any such petition for modification.

• '
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ATTACH MENT B

' i '

FOR

DRY VALLEY

ATTACHMENT B

PROPOSED WATER RESOURCES MONITORING PLjAN FOR
DRY VALLEY AREA

This water resources monitoring program is proposed by Intermountain Water Supply .

for groundwater extraction of up to 2,000 acre-feet per year (af/yr) from five

production wells located in Dry Valley, Nevada. The monitoring program would

document changes that could be caused by the pumping and transfer of Water from Dry
Valley to the Stead/Lemmon Valley areas.

GROUNDWATER LEVELS

Depth to groundwater will be measured in all production wells (DV-I throjgh DV-5) on

a daily basis using pressure transducers or sounding probes. Each production well will be
equipped with a flow meter to record cumulative water production. Cumulative well

production will be recorded at least once per month

a minimum

quarterly basis. Locations are shown on Figure D-2 and listed in Table D-l, Two of

the sites located near the CA-NV state line are nested piezometers (DV d-l 5/- 16 and
DVM- 1 71- 1 8/- 1 9) recently installed by the USGS. All of the wells are locatad on private

property, with the exception of DVM-i which is located on BLM public land, Permission
is still needed from some land owners to gain access to some of the monitoring wells.

Four 6-inch diameter test wells (DVM-I through DVM-4) ranging in depth from 700 to
800 feet are being installed this year (2005) at the locations of proposed production

wells. These test wells will be established as nearby monitoring wells for the production

wells that will be installed at a later date. One new monitoring well is proposed for the

center of the lower valley floor where deep monitoring wells are presently absent. This

new well would be completed to a depth of 700 to 800 feet,

Continuous water level recorders will be Installed on two shallow wells (DVM-6 and

DVM- 1 7) and two deep wells (DVM-5 and DVM-9 or DVM- 1 8), This wl! allow dally

tracking of water levels from these wells.

DV- i
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Ground surface and measuring point elevations will be measured at each p roduction and
monitoring well using a survey-grade GPS instrument. Groundwater lev ;l data will be

, downloaded at least semiannually into a project database and the accuracy of the :

measurements checked with manual •measurements using an electronic sounder. Future
. groundwater monitoring will be accomplished by a combination of efforts of the weli-

field operator and USGS. :v' ; . ,
:-:? v v : .' :v;:; - ; . T/T 7/ :

r		 ' •• •	~	TABLE D-t 			 ~	1. ...

> : Proposed Monitoring and Production We Is for Dry Valley, Nevada - :P

Mlfla In. kfilliHMIMU ——MinnMM			 I Mini! i J.. • -*»—- i i 		 Hi 	 Ill ilill ill ii.i i<i>i . i . mW *11. I * M-fc— il |l ^ i i 	 	 	

• : , . : v :±±2.IflljMi		 MUmIiI 	'iMIIMUl.inlw.ht^W	 , . '

VVntor level Only , , -

_ Water Level Only ... '/ ' i / ;
. Water Level Only

6 ' . ; Water Level Only ' -

		Waiter Level Only
Water Level Only

.... Water.Level; Only

Water Level Only . . /

DVM-! : Test/Mon, Well 	| 710 ..... . .
Test/Mon. Well W BOO v. .. . •• •'6
Test/Mon. Wei'. 	:	m	 	

'. Test/Mon. Weil " 			150 , .
Test/Mon. Well '-MO- ^
Monitoring Weil ~ 	35

* MonitoringWell 	~	'	 1
Monitoring Weil

• : £
v DVM-2

i.. DVM-3 ~
QVM-4

	 dvM-S—~
DVM6

—— DVM 7

DVM-8 :

		nniifci^^

20

W 2
DVM'9(Lenz)

DVM-IO&rl)

DVM- 1 2

Water b

Water.Level.Pnly "
rater Level Only

Domestic Well
III I I ill I. I I III |l|l|. IiIiiIIHii 	 Il'llll	 	I. I U I

Monitoring Well •[ v'-\
Monitoring Well Unknown

Toff~~ eve! Only

ir
i2

Abandoned
aDVM- 1 3

. DVM- 1 4

Water Level Only
		j * ' j mi "i'iii il i ' i i i H

Water, Level Only

Domestic We!!

Test/Mon. Well 140 6

Monitoring Well -

Nested, Piezometers
~ Monitoring Well - .

Nested Piezometers

150,385DVM-I5&-I6 . Water Level Only2

Water Level; Quality

for DVM-17 & - IB
DVM-1 7,- [8,4-19

DVM-20

.40, 250,547 2

Monitoring Weil V/ater Level Only'20 2

Water,Level and
Quality . ;

DV-I Production Well 12-16700 - 800

Water Level andProduction Wet!DV-2 700-800 : i2- 16
Quality .

Water Level and""DV-3 Production Well 12- 16700 - 000
Quality

Water/Level andDV-4 Production Well 700-800 12- 16
Quality

Water Level andDV-5 700.-800Production Well 12- 16
Quality

Monitoring Weil -
To Be Completed

New Well 700-800 Water Level Only2
mbrn+mm

Sea Figure D-2 for well locations.

GROUNDWATER QUALITY

Groundwater quality samples will be collected from all five production wells and
selected monitoring wells and analyzed by a laboratory for major ions, trace elements,
and/or isotopes. The wells to be sampled for laboratory analysis include all production

wells (DV-[ through DV-5) and the following two nested monitoring wells: DVM- 1 7
(shallow) and DVM- 1 8 (deep) located near the state line (Figure D-2).

DV » 2
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The following parameters will be measured in each water sample:

• Field Parameters: Water temperature, pH, and specific conductance

• Common Ions: Calcium, sodium, potassium, magnesium, chloride, fluoride,

sulfate, bicarbonate, nitrate, total dissolved solids, and total suspended solids.

• Trace Elements: Arsenic, barium, copper, iron, lead, manganese, and zinc.

• Isotopes; Oxygen- 1 8 and deuterium.

More extensive Water quality analysis will be performed for samp es from the

production wells to meet Safe Drinking Water requirements. Samples wi I be collected

and analyzed from the selected wells on a quarterly basis for the first two years of

production well pumping to establish seasonal variations. Thereafter, the wells will be
sampled and analyzed semiannually. An exception is that the isotopes w II be analyzed

only once per year for the first two years.

Frequency, sampling location, and water quality parameters will be reviewed by the
WAC on an annual basis, and may be reduced or expanded in scope upon its

recommendation. :

STREAM FLOW

Miscellaneous stream flow measurements in Dry Valley Creek and North Fork Dry

Valley Creek have been made in the past 4 years by the USGS (Berber 2004) and

Intermountain Water Supply. Perennial flow is observed to occur in tie upgradient ;

portions of these streams until the drainages discharge to the lower valley floor. The
proposed production wells are: located near the transition zone frorr perennial to

ephemeral or intermittent flows. Approximately 2.5 miles farther downsfeam near the

CA-NV state line, Dry Valley Creek is observed to maintain a small perennial flow for a
. short reach. :

Three continuous stage recorders will be installed on lower North Fork Dry Valley

Creek (S-l), upper Dry Valley Creek (S-2), and lower Dry Valley Creek (S-3 near the

state line) (Figure D-2). The stage data will converted to flow rate using rating curve

information developed from various flow measurements made over a range of flow

conditions. This information Will better characterize baseline stream flew conditions,

and provide a means to monitor potential effects of production wells pumping on

surface water flow.

SPRINGS AND RIPARIAN AREAS

Selected springs and associated riparian areas will be monitored in Dry Valley to

determine if pumping from the production weils would have an adverse affect on flow

and/or vegetative conditions. The springs selected for monitoring are: DVC-81 (seepage

from Dry Valley Creek into a pond); and DVC-86 (Duckweed Spring) (Figure D-2).

Monitoring activities will be conducted on a quarterly basis, witf information

DV-3

SE ROA 1150



SE ROA 1151

periodically entered into the project database. Monitoring activities wi I include the
following: *; J 'vv-

• Flow: Flow rate of water discharging from the spring will be measured using a
flow meter or portable flume. Alternatively, a staff gage can be installed to

measure relative changes in water level if the flow is in a well-defined channel.

For low flows or dispersed flows on the ground surface, flows can be estimated.

• Photo-Documentation of Vegetation: One or more photographs will be taken
of the spring site from the same location each time so that relative changes in

vegetation and overall site conditions can be evaluated.

PRECIPITATION

A precipitation gage will be installed in Dry Valley to measure precipitation amount on a

daily basis. This information will be recorded weekly by the Well field operator, and

periodically entered into the project database.

DV-4
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KfcNNY C. GUINN STATE OF NEVADA A1 ON IHAGGI

• • • D/rrclor .

J llliGH ftl'cfcl. P.F.1
' ; ' State Insthmt .

GoiwWior

5v..

-V

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION ANI) NATURAL HESODRCI.? i

" ' DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002 V

, ; Carson City, Nevada S970E ; - f :
(775)684-2800 • Fax (775) 684-28 11

http:,yw<itcr.nv,gov ;

June 19, 2006

: V-'

AT/.'-

DOrothy. A: TihiiaiV-Palrtier

Chief Operating Officer

' fish Springs Ranch, LLC V;. ;
" 3480 OS Richards Blvd., Suite 101

. Cariioii City, NV 89703

RE: 'Groundwater Monitoring and Manageriient Plan for Future Pumping in tlie Fish Springs
. Ranch Area as Part of the North Valley's Right-df- Way Projects, Washoe County, f:

Nevada. : . ' ... • . : ; . a : v ; ' T

Dear Ms. Timian-Palmer: . V . .

We have received your monitoring and management plan (Plan) for the Fish Spring's Ranch

groundwater piimping associated with the North Valley 's importation' project, if y ydtir letter of
May 23, 2006, the Plan submitted pursuant to the conditions of Ruling 3787 and 3 787 A is found . .
as Attachment A of Appendix D, of the North Valleys Right-o f-Way Projects Fi aal EIS.
Monitor wells and springs are shown on Figure D-l of Attachment A. A list of the wells with
survey coordinates was also attached to your correspondence of May 23, 2006.

There were a few minor differences between your attached list of proposed mon tor wells and

Figure D-l of Attachment A. Figure D- 1 shows well Headquarters MW-2, however the table
'lists Headquarters MW-1. Jennifer Morgan of your staff recently clarified that Headquarters .
MW-2 is the actual well to be monitored, In addition, Ms, Morgan indicated the well shown as
DB MWA on Figure D-l is the same as well BB-2 A in your table. . .

As we 'discussed at our meeting of May 8, 2006, there must be two additional mcnitor wells in
addition to the monitor wells shown on Figure D-l of Attachment A. These wells will be Sand
Pass MW-2. to be used in conjunction with Sand Pass MW-I to determine hydra die gradient in
that location, Another new well is to be located near USCiS-01 such that the two w ells together
will pros ide information on the groundwater gradient and change in gradient between the Fish
Springs Kan eh and the Sierra Army Depot, Well US(iS-04 was shown on your I st of May 23
but is not suitably located to identify changes in gradient between the pumping center and the
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Sierra Army Depot. 1"hese 1 1 e\v \vcl 1 s shal I be measLiiedat least quarterly. Mcniior wells LB2q.
US()S-()4 aiul weli 9 are shown oil Figure D-1, but are not currently equipped vith a recording

, pressure transducer. Are these wells part of the monitoring program, and if so.are you planning
, v. to equip them with recording devices or to measure manually; '; • .. m rC"' '

;;:C ; YcVii. have requested to exclude High Rock Spring, designated as flL.V-465 on figure D-1, front . 'A r
The hibnitoring network. High Rock Spring ^approximately 12 miles northwest of the center of , 4
tlte planned well field, and your request to remove the site front the network is approved.

.

. _

...

.

....

ly list each of the planned monitor wells. Please
contact me it you nctieve tins list to be incorrect, incomplete or if you would li ce to propose
changes. The Plan is tentatively approved subject to clarification on the status of USGS-04, LB2
and well 9 and to the addition of one hew monitor wellnear USGS-0 I, whose location and depth
must be [ire-approved by this office. The Nevada Division of Water Resources reserves the right
to amend this plan any time during the life of the project as conditions warrant.
f v-C: . V: : .. ;

Proposed Fish Springs Rnncli Monitoring Well Network .

. Location Elevation

Latitude Longitude . (feet m.s.I)

f.

Well Name , Dept i Pcrfd. interval

fleet i Uffcd) vm
I Wilson MW- 1 ! 40° 05' 33.816071 7" 119° 55' 49.3857934" V 40.00.36 440

. 1 Parrel MW-1 40'' OS' 3 2 .9996883'" 1 19° 55' 00,0216541" ' 3908.5 252

' . 3 Fcrrcl Playu MW ' 40'* 0.V 40.6570620" . H9° 54' 1 1.5 199254" . 3979.01 "477.

" 4 Jarhoe MW-I , 40" 05' 07.4465484" 1 19" 53' 08.5930509" 4031.4 ' 497
5 Jartioe MW-2 40* 05' 07.4416921" . 1 19" 53" 08.6736875" 4032,42

. ' . 6 Headquarters MW-2

; 7 UB-2A fBB-MWA) .

KSelimjfus

146-440

, 63 - 252 ,

.123 -477

140-497

185 42- 105

40° 05* 51. 1370577" 1 19" 52' 45.5207317" "4017,88. 175 49- 175'

40" 08' 55.7209986" . 119* 51' 59.7122509" , ' . 3992.26 475 .' . ' 465 -475
40? 07' 42.6" . , 119" 50" 46.3"

91 lodges MW-1 | 40" 07' 57.4227436" 1 19° 50' 31 5750895" 4018.75 260 50 • 260
.lOCoitonwooc! MW-2.. 40* 06' 46.09355 17" ... . U9" 49" 30. 146544 1" . 4317.62 495 / 1 80 - 495

. ! I Neveisweal MW-2 • 40" 08' 49. 1 8 1 5573" . 1 19° 48' 56.3318666" • 4179,07 500 311 -500 '
12 Aslur Pass MW-1 40° ( !' 54.9722793" 1 19° 48' 28,129191" . 4001.65 400 180-390 , '
13 Astor Pass MW-2 . 40" 12' 04.6771566" . 1 19° 48' 58,067799" ' 4002.69 475 262-472 . , ' '
I4Srmd Pass MW-1 : 4(1° 13' 0.1,6915970". . 119" 49' 30,6319558" 4076.99. 712 . 546 - 712

15 Bond Pass MW-2 ' 40" 13' 23.8" 1 19" 49' 1 1.9" ... ' 4173.9 712 546- 712
I6USGS-01, , . .. 40" 07' 39.00.94955" 120" 00' 51.6643 144" 4003.54

. 4076 . 60? ?

' 1 7 West MW. To be detcrniined

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns related to this monitor plan.

. Sincerely,

Richard A. Felling
Chief, Hydrology Section

SE ROA 1154
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ALLEN BlAGGI TRACY TAYLOR, l'.E.

Slate Rnginccr :Dircclor

: T STATE OF NEVADA:
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
: 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 2002 . . /

'• ' . • . Carson City, Nevada 89701' . " . . ' .

Address AJI Comitiunfcoilorls io:
The Stale Engineer •

Division of Water Resources
Telephone (775) 084-2000

In reply refer lo
No

February 20, 2007
64977,64977,66400

Richard W, Marshall
Nanette Marshall

Xnterniouhtain Pipeline Ltd.
Interihountain Water Supply Ltd,

175 Stags Leap Circle

Spark*, N'V 89456-7280
Certified Mail No. 71067808063000268257

' '

The provisions of your permit(s) with the above serial numbcr(s) to appropriate waters of the State Of Nevada requires
you to file Proof o r Completion of Work and Proof ofBenefici al Use

on or before February 1 1, 2007

, Our records show that you have hot filed said Proofs) and therefore your permit(s) is/are in poof standing and subject
to cancellation.

: Unless the legally required Proofs) or affidavit re questing an extension of time in which to fie "said Proofs) for good T
cause shown ia/are received and filed with the State Engineer within thirty (30) days of the date of this final certified notice,

: your permit will be cancelled.

Please be advised that the permittee is responsible for notifying the State Engineer's Office of any address change.
Furthermore, when multiple addresses are used by the applicant or agent, the required legal notices will be sent to the latest ,
address of record, and not to earlier addresses unless proper written notification from the applicant or agent directs otherwise,.

i;

. Sincerely, '

L~~ p, £T, .

State Engineer

TT/dr

Enclosure(s): Proof of Completion of Work forms, Proof ofBeneficial Use forms and Extension ofTime forms

Fee for filing Proof or Completion - SI 0
Fee foi' filing Proofof Betxuficial Use - $50
Fee for filing Request for Extension of Time- $100

PINAL NOTICE

Address all communications to the State Engineer, Division of Water Resources

SE ROA 1155




